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1. Please confirm that the Applicant has 53 schools operated by publicly funded school 

boards in its franchise area.  Please advise how many schools are in each of the GS<50 and 
GS>50 classes.  

 
RESPONSE: 
Oakville Hydro has 55 active school accounts: 
 
Halton District School Board: 
 
GS< 50 kW: 11 accounts 
GS 50 to 999 kW: 23 accounts 
 
Halton Catholic District School Board: 
 
GS< 50 kW: 1 account 
GS 50 to 999 kW: 20 accounts 
_____________________________  

  
 Total schools:  
        GS< 50 kW:   12  
        GS 50 to 999 kW:  43  
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2.  [Ex.1]  Please file the current Distribution Licence of the Applicant. 
 

RESPONSE: 
 
Please refer to Appendix SEC 2. 
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3. [Ex.1/1/9] Please confirm that the Applicant is not in compliance with Appendix 2-N of 

Chapter 2 the Filing Requirements for Transmission and Distribution Applications, 
relating to the use of the half-year rule for amortization expense. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
There is no prescriptive guidance in either the CICA Handbook or the OEB Accounting 
Procedures Handbook (APH) stating that only one half year’s depreciation should be taken in the 
year of acquisition.  The APH states that “Consistent with the CICA Handbook, this APH 
Handbook does not provide prescriptive guidance in terms of the amortization methods to be 
used, the asset categories, the estimated useful lives or amortization rates. Instead it is expected 
that in the absence of an objective study to support the changes to the current methods, lives or 
rates, utilities will continue to use methods, lives or rates consistent with past practice.” 
 
Oakville Hydro has been consistent in its practice of full year amortization in the year of 
acquisition and this practice has been accepted by Oakville Hydro’s auditors. 
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4. [Ex.1/2/1, p. 1] Please confirm that the Applicant has experienced growth in its total 

number of customers from December 31, 2005 to December 31, 2008 of 13.5%, equivalent 
to 4.3% per annum compounded annually. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro has provided a summary of customers and connections for 2002 to 2010 in 
Exhibit 3, Tab 2, Schedule 1, Page 16, Table 1.  As shown in this table the number of 
customers/connections has grown from 71,432 in 2005 to 77,212 in 2008, a growth rate of  8.1% 
which is equivalent to 1.96% compounded annual growth. 
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5. [Ex.1/2/2]  With respect to the Applicant’s 2010 capital and operating budgets: 

 
a. Page 1.  Please file the 2010 capital and operating budgets that were presented to 

the Applicant’s Board of Directors for approval, together with all materials (such 
as supporting schedules, powerpoints, memos, explanatory notes, etc.) used in 
describing or supporting the budgets or obtaining approval for them.  If the formal 
process includes presentation to, or approval by, the Audit and Finance Committee 
of the Board of Directors, please file the materials provided to that committee, if 
different from what was provided to the Board of Directors. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The 2010 capital and operating budgets have not yet been presented to Oakville Hydro’s 
Board of Directors for approval. Oakville Hydro will provide the capital and operating 
budgets once they have been approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
 

b. Page 1.  In the event that the 2010 capital and operating budgets do not yet have 
Board of Directors approval, please advise the planned date prior to the end of the 
current fiscal year that such approval will be sought, and any other components of 
the budgeting schedule that are not described in this exhibit. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The 2010 capital and operating budgets are expected to be presented to the Audit & 
Finance Committee in the last week of November 2009, with the plan that they will be 
approved by the Board of Directors in early December 2009. 
 

c. Page 4.  Please provide the “energy sales and revenue forecast model” referred to. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please refer to Exhibit 3, Tab2, Schedule 1. 
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d. Page 4.  Please provide the “in-depth review of operating priorities and 

requirements” referred to. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The “in-depth review” is a review on a department by department basis by the Vice 
President, the CFO and the President with the department manager present to justify 
increases and explain any significant variances from last year’s budget and/or forecast. 
Once reviewed any changes or amendments were incorporated into this application. 
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6. [Ex.1/2/4]  Please provide a table in the form set out in Table 2, setting out the calculation 

of the deficiency for each of 2007 and 2008, using actual figures, and 2009, using the most 
recent forecast data, all using the tax rates, equity component, and cost of capital rates 
applicable to those years. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
The following table sets out the calculation of the revenue deficiency using actual figures for 
2007 and 2008 and forecast data for 2009.  The 2009 forecast was prepared in August 2009 
based on actual data to July 31, 2009 and forecast data to December 31, 2009.  Oakville Hydro is 
in the process of updating its forecast for 2009 as part of the 2010 budget process. 
 

2007 Actual 2008 Actual 2009 Forecast
Revenue
Distribution Revenue 28,366,996$       28,426,440$       27,817,278$        
Other Operating Revenue (Net) 2,666,085           2,648,600           2,328,028            
Total Revenue 31,033,081         31,075,040         30,145,306          

Distribution Costs 
Operation,  Maintenance, and Administration  8,913,036           10,120,875         11,507,960          
Depreciation & Amortization  8,402,591           8,946,738           10,020,022          
Property & Capital Taxes  613,373              392,332              497,946               
Interest- Deemed Interest 3,582,336           3,858,259           4,426,827            
Total Costs and Expenses  21,511,336         23,318,203         26,452,755          

Utility Income Before Income Taxes  9,521,746           7,756,836           3,692,551            

Net Tax Adjustments 3,447,874           1,418,252           952,240               
Taxable Income 12,969,620         9,175,088           4,644,791            

Tax Rate 36.1% 33.5% 33.5%

Income Tax 4,684,627           3,073,655           1,556,005            

Utility Net Income  4,837,119$         4,683,182$         2,136,546$          

Rate Base 108,555,630       132,448,079       132,448,079        

Return On Equity 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Equity Component Rate Base 45.0% 42.5% 40.0%

Target Return -Equity on Rate Base 4,396,503$         5,066,139$         4,768,131$          

Rate of Return 7.76% 6.45% 4.96%

Revenue Deficiency After Tax 440,616-              382,957              2,631,584            
Revenue Deficiency Before Tax 689,756-              575,876              3,957,270            

Calculation of Revenue Deficiency or Surplus
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7. [Ex.1/2/5, p. 1]  Please provide a list of salary adjustments made to “pay market salaries”, 

and the source of the market data for each.  If any of these adjustments or data would 
disclose the names of individuals, please redact those names, and if the remaining data 
would still allow any individual to be identified, please file this response in confidence. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro’s response to this interrogatory has been filed according to the Board’s Practice 
Direction on Confidential Filings. Due to the small size of the organization, release of the salary 
adjustments that were made would identify specific individuals and their compensation.  A 
redacted version would have most of the information “blacked out”, so one has not been 
included.  As noted in response to other similar interrogatories, salary information is highly 
sensitive personal information, and its public disclosure could expose those individuals to 
pecuniary harm in the employment market as it could affect their competitive positions with 
other potential employers.  Information of this kind is protected from disclosure under Section 
21 of FIPPA. 
 
Oakville Hydro is prepared to provide unredacted copies of this material to parties’ counsel and 
experts or consultants provided that they have executed the OEB’s form of Declaration and 
Undertaking with respect to confidentiality and that they comply with the Practice Direction, 
subject to Oakville Hydro’s right to object to the OEB’s acceptance of a Declaration and 
Undertaking from any person. 

 
. 
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8. [Ex. 1/3/1]  With respect to the financial statements:  

 
a. Page 31.  Please provide the CWIP figure as of the end of each year 2006 through 

2010, with actual to 2008 and forecast for 2009 and 2010. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

8,687,613       12,716,952     13,069,906     2,959,988       15,301,852     

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc
Capital - Work in Progress

 
 

b. Page 31 and Ex. 1/3/3.  Please provide a list of the projects totaling $6,151,455 
shifted from CWIP to rate base as of the end of 2008.  Please calculate, by asset 
class, the total impact of that adjustment on amortization in each of 2008 and 2009, 
and on opening rate base for the Test Year. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro did not record amortization on these assets in 2008. 
 

2008 WIP Amortization Impact on Impact on Impact on
tranferred to Capital Period Amortization Amortization Opening Rate Base

2008 2008 2009 2010

Poles 1,226,066 25 -                       49,043 1,177,023
O/H Conductors 1,944,958 25 -                       77,798 1,867,160
U/G Conduit 858,445 25 -                       34,338 824,107
U/G Conductors 948,837 25 -                       37,953 910,884
Transformers 1,082,973 25 -                       43,319 1,039,654
Services 47,754 25 -                       1,910 45,844
Scada 42,422 15 -                       2,828 39,594

Total Assets 6,151,455 -                       247,189 5,904,266

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distibution Inc.
CWIP to Rate Base end of 2008
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c. Page 37.  Please provide a detailed breakdown of the “Amounts due 
from/receivable from associated companies”, including the terms of each such 
obligation.  If those advances are documented with loan agreements, promissory 
notes, or other legal instruments, please file copies of those materials. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc.
For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2008

December
2008

Due from Related Parties: 

     Intercompany Transactions - ESI 196,599.44
     Intercompany Transactions - CORP 20,026.95
     Intercompany Transactions - BLINK 7,169,032.79
     Intercompany EL-CON 1,382,978.77

8,768,637.95

The Due to/Due From accounts cover operating costs incurred in one company and allocated
to another.  The main components of EDI's intercompany receivable include:

     - Payroll costs of other companies processed in EDI
     - Management Fees from EDI to other companies
     - Occupancy Costs incurred by EDI allocated to other companies

Please note that affiliate service agreements can be found under Exhibit 4, Tab 2, Schedule 8  



Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. 
EB-2009-0271 

Responses to School Energy Coalition (SEC) 
Filed:  November 20, 2009 

Page 13 of 56 

 
 
 

 
9. [Ex.1/3/2, App. G]  For each of accounts 5005 through 5695 inclusive, please provide the 

amount expected to be paid to affiliates and/or the Town of Oakville in that budget for the 
Test Year. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
For the accounts 5005 to 5695 inclusive, there is a total of  $1,061,906 expected to be paid to 
affiliates and the Town of Oakville for such items as locates, tree trimming, property taxes for 
substations, and vehicle fuel and maintenance. 
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10. [Ex.1/3/5]  Please file a copy of the documentation for the uncommitted line of credit 

facility referred to, including any loan agreement, commitment letter, or similar document 
describing in detail the terms of the credit facility.  If there are any amendments 
subsequent to the establishment of the facility (for example, interest rate changes), please 
provide those details. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please see Appendix SEC #10. 
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11. [Ex.2/4/1, p.2]  Please advise whether  the phrase “If it is determined that Oakville Hydro 

does not have the appropriate skills for the project or does not have the manpower 
available” includes skills/manpower in affiliate, and whether an RFP is used if affiliates 
are able to do the project.  If affiliates are not required to bid through an RFP, please 
describe the circumstances in which that is the case, and provide a list of all projects, 
including dollar amounts, to which that exception applied or will apply in 2008, 2009 and 
2010. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
The phrase, “If it is determined that Oakville Hydro does not have the appropriate skills for the 
project or does not have the manpower available”, does not include skills/manpower in an 
affiliate.  “Oakville Hydro” in this phrase refers to Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. 
 
Projects where an RFP was not used: 
 
2008 
 
• Commercial Vault Top Replacements, $18,698, in accordance with Services Agreement 
• South of Lakeshore Rd Voltage Conversion, $108,101, in accordance with Services 

Agreement 
• Alternate Supply to Oakville Hydro Redwood Office, $70,428, in accordance with Services 

Agreement 
• Hartfordshire Square Mall Loop Feed, $63,285, in accordance with Services Agreement 
• New Development & Services, $572,196, in accordance with Services Agreement 
 
2009 
 
• Commercial Vault Top Replacements, $52,000, in accordance with Services Agreement 
• McCraney Area Rebuild, $252,000, prices submitted for project validated against recent RFP 
• Poletran Replacements, $290,000, prices submitted for project validated against recent RFP 
• New Development & Services, $129,037, in accordance with Services Agreement 
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12. [Ex.2/4/3,p.1] Please expand Table 16 with two additional right hand columns, the first 

containing the year to date spending on the project, and the second containing the dollar 
amount in the “Total” column that is expected to be in CWIP on December 31, 2009, if 
any.  If this table does not include projects that will be in CWIP at year end, please add 
those projects to the table and complete all six dollar columns for those projects. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 

Transfer from Contributed YTD WIP Dec
Project CWIP Capital Total Spending 2009

Substations 1,610,600         1,702,569        3,313,169    1,957,795    42,025          
Rebuild for Load Widening / Railway Wc 315,000            106,888           170,000        591,888       201,820       102,892        
Load Transfer Safety & Security 220,000            220,000       104,488       
Voltage Conversion 956,000            956,000       172,153       292,500        
27.6 kV Additions 1,047,000         258,000           1,305,000    447,977       
Rebuild Underground Distribution System 2,320,000         760,129           3,080,129    1,021,040    393,174        
Rebuild Overhead Distribution System 6,500,421         2,981,809        9,482,230    4,317,235    415,000        
New Development & Services 2,562,000         2,137,748        3,247,849     7,947,597    1,281,787    150,000        
Supervisory Control & Communications 671,183            174,755           845,938       327,910       5,817            
Metering 900,000            900,000       175,120       
Vehicles 323,500            323,500       326,057       
Tools 110,000            110,000       117,143       
Information Technology 1,054,628         430,367           1,484,995    572,407       
Buildings 353,500            353,500       163,874       

18,943,832       8,552,265        3,417,849     30,913,946  11,186,806  1,401,408     

Transformer Station 1,558,580     

2,959,988     

The balance in the column titled "WIP Dec 2009", represents the total balance of capital WIP as at December 31, 2009.

2009 
Expenditures
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13. [Ex.2/4/3, App. A and B]  For each project in which more than $100,000 has been or will 

be paid to an affiliate or the Town of Oakville, please identify the project, the affiliate or 
affiliates, the amount, the nature of the work done or to be done, and the procurement 
method. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
F05A – Arkendo Substation, El-Con Construction, $250,000, underground construction work, 
prices submitted for project validated against recent RFPs. 
 
08-45C – Replace Poletrans, El-Con Construction, $290,000, underground construction work, 
prices submitted for project validated against recent RFPs. 
 
08-45D – McCraney Area Underground Rebuild, El-Con Construction, $252,000, underground 
construction work, prices submitted for project validated against recent RFPs. 
 
06-46E, 07-46E – Rearlot Conversion, El-Con Construction, $783,681, underground 
construction work, RFP 
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14. [Ex.2/4/4] With respect to the Test Year Capital Budget: 

 
a. Page 1.  Please expand Table 17 with two additional right hand columns, the first 

containing the year to date spending on the project, and the second containing the 
dollar amount in the “Total” column that is expected to be in CWIP on December 
31, 2010, if any.  If this table does not include projects that will be in CWIP at year 
end, please add those projects to the table and complete all six dollar columns for 
those projects. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
See table below: 
 

Transfer from Contributed WIP Dec
Project CWIP Capital Total 2010

Substations 750,000               42,025             792,025       
Rebuild for Load Widening / Railway Wc 165,000               102,892           85,000          352,892       
Load Transfer Safety & Security 300,000               300,000       
Voltage Conversion 430,000               292,500           722,500       
27.6 kV Additions 750,000               750,000       
Rebuild Underground Distribution System 1,443,000            393,174           1,836,174    
Rebuild Overhead Distribution System 5,429,000            415,000           5,844,000    
New Development & Services 1,587,700            150,000           2,530,000     4,267,700    
Supervisory Control & Communications 300,000               5,817               305,817       
Metering 750,000               750,000       
Vehicles 340,000               340,000       
Tools 130,000               130,000       
Information Technology 1,818,000            1,818,000    
Buildings 322,000               322,000       

14,514,700          1,401,408        2,615,000     18,531,108  -                   

Transformer Station 15,301,852      

The balance in the column titled "WIP Dec 2010", represents the total balance of capital WIP as at December 31, 2010.

2010 
Expenditures
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b. Page 7.  Please provide the original multi-year plan for the new SCADA system, 
including planned spending in 2008 through 2010, and any other years in which 
spending was incurred or is planned.  If the plan has been altered since its original 
approval or adoption, please describe those changes and their impacts.   
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The original multi-year SCADA upgrade plan covered 2008, 2009 and 2010. 
 
2008 & 2009 SCADA System Upgrade 

SCADA Upgrade   $765,000.00
ABB upgrade proposal  $600,000.00  
Communications $100,000.00  
Integration with Hydro One ICCP network $50,000.00  
Field Communications (3 toughbook laptops) $15,000.00  

 
2010 Original SCADA System Enhancement Plan: 

SCADA Enhancements   $611,000.00
Outage Management System $50,000.00  
Services  $25,000.00  
Wall Board (12 x $20,000) $240,000.00  
Display Controller  $50,000.00  
Loadflow  $156,000.00  
Contingency Analysis $30,000.00  
Fault Detection, Isolation, restoration $60,000.00  

 
 
Oakville Hydro began planning the SCADA (Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition) 
upgrade early in 2007 after encountering problems with the current system and receiving 
the proposed cost to address those problems quoted at US$529,000. This cost prompted 
us to develop a multi-year plan to update our SCADA to not only address the current 
problems but to add future efficiencies such as OMS (Outage Management System) and 
FDIR (Fault, Detection and Restoration) and to design a SCADA infrastructure that 
would integrate with new technologies such as AMI (Advanced Metering Infrastructure) 
and GIS (Geographical Information Systems) to position Oakville Hydro to take 
advantage of emerging smart grid technology. In late 2007 we developed our project 
plan, budget and RFP. The Original budgets (above) were planned at that time  and 
adopted to cover 2008 thru 2010. The original 2008 project went as planned and was 
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implemented on time and on budget late in 2008. Because of the critical nature if this 
system both (old and new) systems ran in parallel for a couple of months before we shut 
down and started to dismantle the old system. Spending spilled  over into  2009 because  
 the re-design and re-build of the control room had to wait until we had removed the old 
SCADA system and all of its components as the furniture and control room had been 
custom designed to accommodate the old SCADA system and had to be re-designed to 
house the new SCADA system.   
 
Other small tasks in the 2009 portion of the plan were to upgrade the UPS 
(Uninterruptable Power Supply ) to handle the tri-redundant servers in the data centre 
and to draw the high-level , overall grid into a GIS system for integration with the 
electrical system schematic that was drawn into the new SCADA.  These tasks will be 
completed by the end of 2009 and allow Oakville Hydro to capitalize this project in 
2009. 
 
Revisions to the original SCADA enhancement plan  
 
The Engineering, Protection and Control, and Information Technology department met 
in 2009 to review and if necessary to revise the 2010 SCADA strategy. The 2010 plan 
has been influenced by other ongoing projects, namely the Operational Excellence (GIS 
and Asset Management systems) and the AMI implementation.  Once the decision to 
move forward with the implantation of a new GIS system was confirmed, SCADA 
enhancement strategy had to be altered.   
 
2010 Altered SCADA System Enhancement Plan to Accommodate GIS Implementation: 
 

SCADA Enhancements   $360,000.00
FDIR (Fault Detection, Isolation, Restoration) $60,000.00  
FDIR Implementation Services  $25,000.00  
SCADA Strategy (OMS, SmartVU)  $25,000.00  
Communications Upgrade (2nd freq.) $0.00  
Master Radio  $50,000.00  
Field Radios (75) $150,000.00  
Implementation Consulting  $50,000.00  

 
SCADA enhancements originally planned for 2010 were modified to better integrate 
with the GIS and AMI implementations. The revised 2010 plan (above) includes the 
following changes: 
 
• Added $25,000 to purchase industry research and consulting help to review our 

SCADA strategy (2011 plan) and ensure that it is in line with emerging electrical 
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distribution technologies.   
• Added $200,000 to overhaul our field communications and add a second digital 

communications frequency as our current single digital frequency is not adequate to 
handle our RTU’s with the additional information and security demands.  

• Moved $251,000 originally planned for 2010 onto 2011 as these enhancements are 
contingent in planned 2010 GIS implementation.  

  
The GIS system (as part of the Operational Excellence Program) will be implemented in 
2010, which will enable Oakville Hydro to create a virtual map of the entire distribution 
system.  As a result of the GIS system being implemented in 2010, other SCADA 
enhancements originally planned for 2010 have been deferred to 2011.  
 
2011 SCADA System Enhancement Plan 
 

SCADA Enhancements  $526,000.00
Loadflow  $156,000.00  
Contingency Analysis $30,000.00  
Wall Board (12 x $20,000) $240,000.00  
Display Controller  $50,000.00  
Implementation Services  $50,000.00  

 
Deferred to 2011 as a result of GIS implementation in 2010 are the installation of 
Wallboard, Loadflow, and Contingency Analysis.  Wallboard and Loadflow will 
integrate into the GIS, therefore must wait until 2011. 
o Deferred $240,000 - Wallboard  
o Deferred $156,000 - Loadflow  
o Deferred $50,000 - Display Controller  
o Deferred $30,000 - Contingency Analysis  which  demonstrates need to plan for a 

constantly evolving SCADA strategy as illustrated in Oakville Hydro’s decision to 
move forward with a GIS system. 

o Added $50,000 – Implementation Services to integrate the SCADA with AMI, GIS 
and Asset Management systems. 
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15. [Ex. 2/4/6, p. 2]  Please file the latest annual review of the burdens for reasonableness, as 

referred to in the exhibit.  
 

RESPONSE: 
 

Actual Burden Over (Under)
Costs Recovery Recovery  

Warehousing, Engineering, Operations, P&C, Fleet, Staff Benefits 7,517,087          7,318,617          (198,470)            

Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc
Burden Analysis - December 31, 2008
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16. [Ex. 4/1/1 p. 3]  Please provide a description of all material “cost reduction strategies and 

elimination of discretionary costs” applicable to the Test Year, including the dollar 
amounts saved. 

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Management has instructed staff to reduce or limit expenditures on the following discretionary 
expenses: 
  Airfare and travel 

Cellular Phones  
Conferences 
Courier Services 

  Meals & entertainment 
  Printing 
  Promotions 
  Subscriptions 
  Office Supplies 
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17. [Ex.4/2/2] With respect to the Cost Drivers exhibit: 
 

a. Please provide a table showing the FTE’s by employee category for each of the 
years 2006 through 2010.  The explanations in this Exhibit show a total of 27 “new 
incremental personnel”.  Please reconcile those explanations with the data in the 
table requested. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Management 20 20 20 23 25

Board of Directors 1 10 10 10

Non‐union 9 11 11 15 18

Union 64 65 66 67 68

Total 93 97 107 115 121

Increase 4 10 8 6

This chart is based upon the actual / budgeted headcount at Decemebr 31 of each year.
It does not tie in exactly to the 26 new positions listed in the Cost Drivers exhibit as
the cost driver's exhibit is only showing the major dollar items that effect each year
and not all the adds and replacements of headcount.

Summary of FTE's by Categroy 2006 ‐ 2010

 
 

b. Page 3.  Please describe the “changes to the management fee calculation”, and any 
other changes to the calculation of payments to or from affiliates in any of the 
years 2006 through 2010. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
In 2006, each of the expense categories for Executive, Finance, Human Resources and 
Information Technology were allocated on the same percentage basis. Beginning in 2007 
each of the categories was allocated on a basis that was consistent with their function – 
i.e. Executive and Finance allocated on the basis of revenues, Human Resources by 
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headcount and Information Technology by the number of system users. Beginning in 
2009 Oakville Hydro will true up the budgeted costs to actual at year end. 
 

c. Page 4.  Please identify and quantify each of the offsetting OM&A reductions in 
2007 that arose due to the high amount of capital work. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The offsetting OM&A reductions in 2007 arising from the high amount of capital work 
would include savings of wages & benefits for maintenance, burden charges that would 
have been capitalized.  This is evident in the reduction of Maintenance costs in 2007 of  
$104,536  versus 2006 and in General & Administrative costs of  $ 1,230,992 found in 
Exhibit 4, Tab 2,Schedule 1, Appendix 2-F. 
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18. [Ex.4/2/3] With respect to the Departmental and Corporation OM&A Activities exhibit: 

 
a. Page 1.  Please identify each category of assets that is operated on a “run to 

failure” basis, including but not limited to pole-mounted transformers, secondary 
system, etc.  For each category operated on that basis, please provide any formal 
analysis on which that decision was based. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The following categories of assets would be considered to be operated on a “run to 
failure” basis: 
 

• Arresters and fusing equipment as part of overhead conductors and devices 
• Arresters, fusing equipment and splices as part of underground conductors and 

devices 
• Underground conduit and structures that cannot be readily inspected or tested 

(i.e. installed below ground). 
• Services (typically, however, some overhead and underground services are 

replaced in association with area rebuilds) 
 

There is no formal analysis done to decide to operate these assets on this basis. 
 

b. Page 3.  Please advise what steps, if any, the Applicant has taken to consolidate its 
24/7 control room and/or its SCADA system with neighbouring utilities to obtain 
economies of scale. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro’s new SCADA system was brought online this year, and Oakville Hydro 
is currently focused on refining connectivity to our field devices, developing standard 
operating practices for features that are new to this system, and refining the modified 
SCADA database.  When our new SCADA system is fully operational we expect to 
realize the benefits from all of the enhancements inherent in the new system. 
 
Oakville Hydro has not explored consolidation of our control room or SCADA system 
with neighbouring LDCs, and would expect to encounter the following hurdles upon 
investigation: 
• Technical challenges and costs associated with connecting to the field devices in a 

geographic area without an existing SCADA system 
• The time and costs required to merge databases with an existing SCADA system and 
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proof test the result 
• The political challenges in operating a single SCADA system between two utilities 

that are independently owned 
• Minimal economies of scale since we already own the system and are able to operate 

with only a single operator, any additional job scope would require a second 
operator. 

 
 
 

c. Page 6.  Please provide details of the cost and terms of the credit receivable 
insurance, and file a copy of the policy. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The insurance purchased is in two parts. The policy covers only commercial customers, 
and no residential or “MUSH” related customers. The first part of the insurance covers 
approximately 25 accounts on a named basis, initially with the amount of coverage based 
upon 3 months of average customer billings (minimum $15,000). The second part of the 
coverage provides up to $ 50,000 of coverage on a no name commercial customer basis. 
The deductible amount in this part of the policy is a cumulative amount of $25,000. 
The annual premium, plus application fee, for the period July 2009 to June 2010 is 
$40,425.00 plus PST. 
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19. [Ex.4/2/5]  With respect to the OM&A budget and explanations: 

 
a. Page 10.  Please explain the $206,256 increase in “Management Staff Salaries and 

Benefits” for Regulatory from 2006 Board Approved to 2010 Test Year Forecast. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro’s response has been filed confidentially in accordance with the Board’s 
Practice Direction on Confidential Filings, as the response relates to the salary and 
benefits of a department of two employees.  The public disclosure of this information 
would effectively identify the salaries of these two individuals.  Oakville Hydro submits 
that in the absence of any overriding formal disclosure requirements, salary information 
is highly sensitive personal information, and its public disclosure could expose those 
individuals to pecuniary harm in the employment market as it could affect their 
competitive positions with other potential employers.  Information of this kind is 
protected from disclosure under Section 21 of FIPPA. 
 
Oakville Hydro is prepared to provide unredacted copies of this material to parties’ 
counsel and experts or consultants provided that they have executed the OEB’s form of 
Declaration and Undertaking with respect to confidentiality and that they comply with 
the Practice Direction, subject to Oakville Hydro’s right to object to the OEB’s 
acceptance of a Declaration and Undertaking from any person. 
 
 

b. Page 15.  Please reconcile the figures for FTEs in Appendices 2-J with the FTEs 
listed in Appendix 2-L at Ex. 4/2/7 page 4. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please refer to Board Staff interrogatory #21  
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c. App. A, page 1-2.  Please provide a detailed budget for the entire IFRS project 

totaling $1 million (or more, if that is the case), broken down by category of 
spending and broken down between the years 2008 through 2011.  Please file any 
business case, budget, or other justification document supplied to the executive or 
board of directors, as the case may be, at the time approval of the project was 
granted. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro’s IFRS budget is provided in the following tables, organized according 
to the phases of the project and by year.  Oakville Hydro’s presentation to the Audit and 
Finance Committee on August 6, 2009 is provided in Appendix SEC 19 (c). 
 

Oakville Hydro IFRS Project (000's)

Budget Phase1 Phase2 Phase3 Phase4 Total
External Advisory 8              80            80            92              260         
Backfill‐controller 80            170            250         
Project management 10            65            25              100         
Contract Technical 40            50              90            
IT Consulting 20            280            300         

Total 8              90            285          617            1,000      

 
 

Oakville Hydro IFRS Project (000's)

Actual / Budget 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total

External Advisory 8              125          100          27              260         
Backfill‐controller 95            130          25              250         
Project management 75            25            100         
Contract Technical 70            20            90            
IT Consulting 70            200          30              300         

Total 8              435          475          82              1,000        
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d. App. A, page 1.  Please file the RFP for the project, the initial KPMG bid, and the 
KPMG contract including any amendments that have taken place since it was 
originally signed. 
 
RESPONSE: 

  
KPMG is a corporation which is engaged in competitive businesses.  The public 
disclosure of KPMG’s pricing in the requested material could reasonably be expected to 
prejudice the economic interest of, significantly prejudice the competitive position of, 
cause undue financial loss to, and be injurious to the financial interest of KPMG since it 
would enable its competitors to ascertain KPMG’s pricing and manipulate their pricing 
so as to underbid KPMG on future projects.  Oakville Hydro does not have KPMG’s 
consent to the public release of this information. 
 
The OEB’s Practice Direction recognizes that these are among the factors that the Board 
will take into consideration when addressing the confidentiality of filings.  They are also 
addressed in subsection 17(1) of FIPPA, and the Practice Direction notes (at Appendix C 
of the Practice Direction) that third party information as described in subsection 17(1) of 
FIPPA is among the types of information previously assessed or maintained by the OEB 
as confidential. 
 
Accordingly, Oakville Hydro requests that those portions of the KPMG response and 
contract pertaining to pricing be kept confidential.  Oakville Hydro has included redacted 
versions of this material as Appendix SEC 19 d (i) and Appedix SEC 19 d (ii) in its 
interrogatory responses.  Oakville Hydro is prepared to provide unredacted copies of the 
material to parties’ counsel and experts or consultants provided that they have executed 
the OEB’s form of Declaration and Undertaking with respect to confidentiality and that 
they comply with the Practice Direction, subject to Oakville Hydro’s right to object to 
the OEB’s acceptance of a Declaration and Undertaking from any person. 
 
In keeping with the requirements of the Practice Direction, Oakville Hydro is filing 
confidential unredacted versions of the KPMG response and contract.  The unredacted 
versions of the documents have been placed in a sealed envelope marked “Confidential”. 
 These versions are marked “confidential”, and Oakville Hydro has identified the 
portions of the document in respect of which confidentiality is claimed through the use 
of yellow highlighting. 
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20. [Ex.4/2/6]  With respect to the OM&A Variance Analysis: 

 
a. Page 4.  Please disaggregate the cost impact between the overlap of personnel and 

the change in the position level from supervisor to manager.  Please advise the 
annual impact of the change in position level after 2010. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The cost impact of the overlap of the 5 personnel in 2010 is $ 134,767. The annual 
impact of the change after 2010 is $ 86,410. For more information see Oakville Hydro’s 
response to Energy Probe question # 15. 
 

b. Page 4.  Please confirm that the intention is to remove the position of Operations 
Manager when the Director of Operations retires.  Please advise the date the 
Director of Operations is expected to retire. 
 
RESPONSE: 

 
It is Oakville Hydro’s intention that the position of Operations Manager would become 
the new Director of Operations when the incumbent retires. There is no specific date set 
for the incumbent’s retirement. The Operations Manager position will not be back filled. 
 

c. Page 6.  For each of the years 2006 through 2010, please provide the amount of the 
administrative expense transferred credit, broken down into the six categories 
listed, i.e. water billing, plus five components to the management fee (executive, 
finance department, etc.).   
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Administrative Expense Transferred Credit

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Services for Regional Water Billing 909,240             917,779       975,392              1,012,066            1,042,000         
Management fee Senior Management 128,150             106,100       128,444              174,729               135,100            

Finance 80,100               122,600       131,945              140,953               163,700            
Human Resources & Health & Safety 5,100                  118,200       117,062              183,995               326,000            
Information Technology 118,900             282,900       297,172              334,623               323,500            

TOTAL 1,241,490$        1,547,579$  1,650,015$         1,846,366$         1,990,300$       
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21. [Ex.4/2/7, p. 1]  Please file a copy of the current Pay for Performance Program, the current 

financial target, and any communications to employees or any group of employees in the 
last twelve months describing that program or any changes to it. 

 
RESPONSE: 

 
A copy of the communication to employees for 2008 Pay for Performance Program is provided 
as Appendix SEC 21.  The Pay for Performance (Incentive Compensation Plan) the tables that 
identify individual positions’ Bonus Targets, Maximum Bonus Payouts and the Financial and 
Personal Results Weightings have been filed in confidence in accordance with the Board’s 
Practice Direction on Confidential Filings.  This information pertains to elements of the 
compensation of identifiable individuals, as in all cases there is only one individual in each 
identified position.  Oakville Hydro submits that in the absence of any overriding formal 
disclosure requirements, salary information is highly sensitive personal information, and its 
public disclosure could expose those individuals to pecuniary harm in the employment market as 
it could affect their competitive positions with other potential employers.  Information of this 
kind is protected from disclosure under Section 21 of FIPPA. 
 
Oakville Hydro is prepared to provide unredacted copies of this material to parties’ counsel and 
experts or consultants provided that they have executed the OEB’s form of Declaration and 
Undertaking with respect to confidentiality and that they comply with the Practice Direction, 
subject to Oakville Hydro’s right to object to the OEB’s acceptance of a Declaration and 
Undertaking from any person. 

 
. 
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22. [Ex.4/2/8]  With respect to Shared Services/Corporate Cost Allocation: 

 
a. Page 2.  Please confirm that all risk of spending in excess of budget is, in this 

allocation methodology, borne by the LDC.  If this is not the case, explain how the 
allocations based on budgeted costs are adjusted or trued up in some manner later 
to ensure that affiliates share the budget overage.  
 
RESPONSE: 

 
To date, in this allocation methodology, all risks of spending in excess of budget on the 
item allocated have been borne by the LDC. Effective 2009 Oakville Hydro has changed 
our methodology whereby it will true up the charges based upon actual costs incurred in 
the year. 

 
 

b. Page 2.  Please confirm that allocations based on revenues use distribution 
revenues for the LDC, and not total revenues. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Allocation based upon revenue use total revenues.  
  

c. Page 3.  Please file a copy of the lease, together with any amendments to the lease, 
and the most recent document setting the rent level. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please see Appendix SEC 22(c) for the current lease document.  The lease for 2010 is 
currently being negotiated and therefore not available at this time. 
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d. Page 5.  Please reconcile the figures in Table 5 to the annual OM&A actual or 

budget, as the case may be, for the Applicant. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
It is not possible to reconcile these costs to the annual OM&A actual or budgets as they 
represent portions of departmental budgets or specific charges. For example, we extract 
costs such as wages and benefits for the executive team plus executive costs that benefit 
more than just the LDC and allocate those across all appropriate affiliates 
 
 

e. Page 6-10.  Please provide Tables 6 through 10, replacing all percentage figures 
with dollar figures. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

Oakville Hydro Oakville Hydro
Oakville Hydro Electricity Energy Blink El-Con

Corporation Distribution Services Consol Communications Construction

Billing Administration 1,386,384$            1,042,000$            
Executive Services 7,732$                   624,802$               21,221$                 88,073$                 18,028$                 
Finance Services 9,767$                   772,053$               25,768$                 105,369$               22,773$                 
Payroll Benefits 2,843,616$            185,000$               636,000$               179,000$               
Human Resources Services -$                       418,892$               25,708$                 202,677$               97,615$                 
Infromation Technology Services -$                       1,012,559$            15,780$                 268,256$               39,449$                 
Occupancy Services 11,500$                 1,616,565$            94,400$                 158,700$               7,200$                   
Warehouse & Purchasing Services -$                       802,000$               32,000$                 42,000$                 -$                       
Vehicle Insurance 47,633$                 13,085$                 10,782$                 
Pole Rentals 54,000$                 

Table 6
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc

Summary of 2010 Intra-Company Cost Allocations by Dollar
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Oakville Hydro Oakville Hydro
Oakville Hydro Electricity Energy Blink El-Con

Corporation Distribution Services Consol Communications Construction

Billing Administration 1,322,934$            1,012,066$            
Executive Services 7,800$                   677,610$               24,950$                 108,950$               33,080$                 
Finance Services 8,400$                   649,666$               22,150$                 90,750$                 19,610$                 
Payroll Benefits -$                       2,659,108$            138,236$               614,109$               173,100$               
Human Resources Services -$                       405,088$               12,600$                 128,400$               43,000$                 
Infromation Technology Services -$                       914,605$               16,300$                 277,500$               40,810$                 
Occupancy Services 11,100$                 1,581,586$            91,400$                 153,500$               7,000$                   
Warehouse & Purchasing Services -$                       700,548$               36,452$                 37,000$                 -$                       
Vehicle Insurance -$                       43,308$                 -$                       11,892$                 9,800$                   
Pole Rentals 54,000$                 

Table 7
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc

Summary of 2009 Intra-Company Cost Allocations by Dollar

 
 

Oakville Hydro Oakville Hydro
Oakville Hydro Electricity Energy Blink El-Con

Corporation Distribution Services Consol Communications Construction

Billing Administration 1,466,709$            975,392$               
Executive Services 12,117$                 647,771$               24,075$                 80,625$                 11,626$                 
Finance Services 12,886$                 563,537$               25,086$                 81,610$                 12,363$                 
Payroll Benefits -$                       2,490,313$            140,708$               502,205$               143,645$               
Human Resources Services -$                       244,768$               8,361$                   66,893$                 41,809$                 
Infromation Technology Services -$                       898,991$               29,717$                 237,738$               29,717$                 
Occupancy Services 7,500$                   1,190,838$            61,200$                 102,900$               4,700$                   
Warehouse & Purchasing Services -$                       652,490$               41,258$                 33,625$                 -$                       
Vehicle Insurance
Pole Rentals 50,422$                 

Table 8
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc

Summary of 2008 Intra-Company Cost Allocations

 
 

Oakville Hydro Oakville Hydro
Oakville Hydro Electricity Energy Blink El-Con

Corporation Distribution Services Consol Communications Construction

Billing Administration 1,206,473$            917,779$               
Executive Services 13,300$                 602,533$               20,900$                 65,200$                 6,700$                   
Finance Services 15,400$                 724,299$               24,200$                 75,300$                 7,800$                   
Payroll Benefits -$                       2,394,338$            127,541$               417,278$               161,750$               
Human Resources Services 228,700$               7,900$                   78,750$                 31,500$                 
Infromation Technology Services 771,402$               30,200$                 232,450$               20,200$                 
Occupancy Services 7,400$                   964,907$               120,700$               101,400$               4,600$                   
Warehouse & Purchasing Services -$                       921,684$               57,794$                 29,713$                 -$                       
Vehicle Insurance
Pole Rentals 44,400$                 

Table 9
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc

Summary of 2007 Intra-Company Cost Allocations by Dollar

 



Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. 
EB-2009-0271 

Responses to School Energy Coalition (SEC) 
Filed:  November 20, 2009 

Page 36 of 56 

 
 
 

 

Oakville Hydro Oakville Hydro
Oakville Hydro Electricity Energy Blink El-Con

Corporation Distribution Services Consol Communications Construction

Billing Administration 1,170,795$            909,240$               
Executive Services 16,750$                 447,701$               66,800$                 38,900$                 6,150$                   
Finance Services 10,500$                 262,803$               41,700$                 24,300$                 3,500$                   
Payroll Benefits -$                       2,203,486$            126,675$               307,739$               75,401$                 
Human Resources Services 600$                      145,346$               2,100$                   1,200$                   1,000$                   
Infromation Technology Services 16,150$                 502,099$               64,400$                 37,600$                 600$                      
Occupancy Services 11,150$                 925,399$               66,900$                 44,600$                 -$                       
Warehouse & Purchasing Services -$                       835,352$               51,084$                 5,641$                   -$                       
Vehicle Insurance
Pole Rentals 49,394$                 

Table 10
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc

Summary of 2006 Intra-Company Cost Allocations by Dollar
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f. Page 12.  Please provide a list of all other electricity distributors to which OHESI 

provides meter-related services, and the aggregate OHESI revenues in each of 2006 
through 2008 from all of those distributors. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 

The electricity distributors to which OHESI provides meter-related services are:

COMPANY NAME 2006 2007 2008
Barrie Hydro Distribution Inc.
Burlington Hydro
Collus Power Corp.
Enersource Hydro Mississauga
Innisfil Hydro Distribution Systems Ltd.
Lakeland Power Distribution Ltd.
Manitoba Hydro
Midland Power Utility Corp.
Tay Hydro Distribution Inc.
TOTAL REVENUE $213,501 $190,616 $108,529  

 
g. Page 12.  Please provide the RFP or other documentation showing the process by 

which the Applicant determined that only El-Con can provide the “level of flexible 
fast response services” the Applicant requires. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
El-Con was created with a commitment to responsiveness and a mindset to perform this 
work as safely as possible. The pricing offered by El-Con was comparable to other 
contractors that Oakville Hydro had been using. 
 
Engineering and Operations determined that it was more efficient to use one on-call for 
this type of work as it would allow for a consistent standard of work. El-Con is available 
on a 24 / 7 basis, which Oakville Hydro did not have with its previous contractor. 
   
There was no RFP issued for this change, however the agreement with El-Con was based 
on terms no less favourable than Oakville Hydro had been paying to any of the other 
underground contractors. Oakville Hydro has done an analysis on pricing from its old 
supplier in 2006, rolling those charges to 2009 using an annual 3% inflationary increase 
and compared them with the rates currently being charged by El-Con and El-Con’s rates 
were consistent lower, excluding labour as El-Con is unionized and the former vendor 
was not in 2006. 
.     
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h. Page 13.  Please provide details of the “profit margins” contained in El-Con prices 

for both general construction and locating services.  Please provide the 
documentation that shows that the prices charged by El-Con to the Applicant are 
market prices or, alternatively, are based on the costs of the affiliate. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
El-Con is a private competitive organization and Oakville Hydro does not have access to 
their “profit margins”. 
 
El-Con’s pricing for time and materials bids are based upon cost plus.  El-Con does work 
for other utilities and municipalities and currently has a bid into a purchasing consortium 
in the Niagara region. El-Con uses the same pricing model for all cost plus bids. 

 
 

i. Page 13.  Please provide the last RFP for “larger underground capital work” put 
out by the Applicant, on which El-Con bid and won, together with the full El-Con 
bid.  Please describe the procedures put in place by the Applicant to ensure that El-
Con did not have any unfair advantage in terms of information, influence, or 
otherwise, due to their affiliate status. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The last RFP for “larger underground capital work” was issued in May 2008. The RFQ 
was issued to 5 contractors – 2 were unable to quote and 3 responded. A redacted copy 
of the RFQ and El-Con’s response is provided as Appendix SEC 22 I.  
 
Procedures put in place to prevent an unfair advantage to the affiliate are as follows: 

  
• The process is managed by the Purchasing department. 
• All contractors received the same RFQ. 
• Request for additional information are to be directed through Purchasing – none were 

received. 
• Bids were returned directly to Purchasing. All were received by the specified 

deadline. 
• Bids were opened in Purchasing and reviewed for completeness, prior to evaluation. 

  
As Oakville Hydro has previously advised, El-Con is a corporation which is engaged in 
competitive businesses.  The disclosure of El-Con’s pricing and price adjustment 
mechanisms in the agreements could reasonably be expected to prejudice the economic 
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interest of, significantly prejudice the competitive position of, cause undue financial loss 
to, and be injurious to the financial interest of El-Con since it would enable its 
competitors to ascertain El-Con’s pricing and manipulate their pricing so as to underbid 
El-Con on future projects.  Oakville Hydro does not have El-Con’s consent to the public 
release of this information. 
 
The OEB’s Practice Direction recognizes that these are among the factors that the Board 
will take into consideration when addressing the confidentiality of filings.  They are also 
addressed in subsection 17(1) of FIPPA, and the Practice Direction notes (at Appendix C 
of the Practice Direction) that third party information as described in subsection 17(1) of 
FIPPA is among the types of information previously assessed or maintained by the OEB 
as confidential. 
 
Accordingly, Oakville Hydro requests that those portions of the El-Con response 
pertaining to pricing be kept confidential.  Oakville Hydro has included redacted 
versions of this material as Appendix 22 (i) in its interrogatory responses. Oakville 
Hydro is prepared to provide unredacted copies of the material to parties’ counsel and 
experts or consultants provided that they have executed the OEB’s form of Declaration 
and Undertaking with respect to confidentiality and that they comply with the Practice 
Direction, subject to Oakville Hydro’s right to object to the OEB’s acceptance of a 
Declaration and Undertaking from any person. 
 
In keeping with the requirements of the Practice Direction, Oakville Hydro is filing 
confidential unredacted versions of the El-Con bid.  The unredacted versions of the 
documents have been placed in a sealed envelope marked “Confidential”.  These 
versions are marked “confidential”, and Oakville Hydro has identified the portions of the 
document in respect of which confidentiality is claimed through the use of yellow 
highlighting 
 

j. Page 13.  Please confirm that El-Con does not currently provide locating services to 
anyone other than the Applicant.  If that is not the case, please  
 
i. advise the percentage of El-Con’s revenues that are from customers other than 

its own affiliates, and 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
We understand that El-Con has done some locating services for other utilities, but 
Oakville Hydro does not have access to El-Con revenues or the prices charged to 
third parties. 

.   
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ii.confirm that El-Con’s prices to customers other than the Applicant are the 
same as, or greater than, the prices charged to the Applicant for locating 
services. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
See response to part i). 

 
 

k. Page 13.  Please provide the documentation that shows that the prices charged by 
Blink to the Applicant are market prices or, alternatively, are based on the costs of 
the affiliate. If the prices include a profit margin, please provide details. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Prices charged to Oakville Hydro Distribution Inc. for fibre connections to its substations 
are based on a standard price list created by Blink. The annual charge from Blink is 
$4,500 and should be considered immaterial to this application. 
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l. Page 13.  Table 13 at Ex.4/2/9 p. 2 states that the Applicant expects to pay the 

Corporation of the Town of Oakville $6,682,596 for “trimming” in the Test Year.  
Please confirm that this is the Tree Trimming referred to on this page.  Please 
break down the budgeted cost into its various cost components as described here.  
Please file a copy of the contract with the Town, together with the most recent 
document setting the annual pricing. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The tree trimming cost is one component of the total $6,682,596.  The total amount 
represents all monies paid out to the Corporation of the Town of Oakville.  This amount 
is made up of the following for the 2010 Test Year: 
 
 
Vehicle Maintenance           250,000 
Heavy Equipment Surcharge          128,792 
Vehicle Fuel            191,510 
Tree Trimming            290,000 
Interest on Capital Lease – Building         636,121 
Interest – Promissory Notes - (Exh 5, Tab 1, Schd3 App.A)  5,177,473 
          6,682,596 
 
The Agreement with the Corporation of the Town of Oakville relating to Tree Trimming 
is a 10 year contract commencing January 1, 2004 and terminating December 31, 2013.  
The fee charged to Oakville Hydro is based on actual costs of providing Line Clearing 
Services plus a 10% administrative fee.  Please see Appendix SEC 22 (l). 
 

m. Page 15.  Please describe the impacts on ARC expected by the Applicant as a result 
of the implementation of GEGEA. 
 
RESPONSE: 

 
The recent passage of Bill 150, the Green Energy and Green Economy Act, 2009 allows 
electricity distributors to own and operate renewable energy generation. Oakville Hydro 
is aware that the Board has recently issued Guidelines for the regulatory and accounting 
requirements for electricity distributors that own and operate renewable energy 
generation which outlines the renewable energy generation will not be part of the 
regulated rate base. It is Oakville Hydro's view that this new situation could have some 
impacts on the ARC and the resulting transfer pricing within the ARC. 
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23. [Ex.4/2/9. p. 2]  Please complete the 2009 and 2010 columns for all vendors with the 

amounts currently included in the forecast or budget, as the case may be, for the 
respective years. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
We do not budget or forecast by vendor. We included amounts in 2009 & 2010 that were 
specifically identifiable from the profit and loss forecast. The larger items of inventory (i.e. 
transformers) that we purchase are subject to a Request for Quote process issued to a number of 
vendors. At budget time we cannot determine which vendor will be successful. 
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24. [Ex. 4/2/10]  With respect to amortization: 

 
a. Page 1.  Please file any studies or analyses that deal with the appropriateness of 

applying a full year of amortization on new additions. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
See Oakville Hydro’s response to SEC Interrogatory Question # 3. 
 
 

b. Page 8.  Please confirm that the difference between applying a full year of 
amortization on new additions, as reported, and applying the half-year rule on new 
additions, would in this budget for 2010 be a total of $402,544 less amortization 
expense under the half-year rule. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The difference in applying a full year of amortization on fixed asset additions versus 
using the half year rule for the 2010 budget would result in $ 426,830 less amortization 
expense.
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25. [Ex.4/3/1]  With respect to PILs/taxes: 

 
a. Page 3.  Please confirm that the Applicant currently expects to have SR&ED 

qualified expenditures in the Test Year.  Please advise the amount currently in the 
budget that would so qualify. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
At this time Oakville Hydro is not certain whether there will be any SR&ED qualified 
expenditures in the Test Year.  As stated in the submission on line 20 of Exhibit 4, Tab 3, 
Schedule 1, page 3 “In the 2010 Test Year PILs calculation, Oakville Hydro did not 
include the Investment Tax Credit due to the uncertainty and unpredictability of the 
amount”. 
 

b. Page 5.  Please confirm that the historical data in Table 15 includes Regulatory 
Liabilities balances in the Adds and Deducts of reserves, but that the tax 
calculations in Table 16 do not include Regulatory Liabilities in those Adds and 
Deducts.  Please explain why the different methodology was employed.  Please 
confirm that there is no other difference between the two methodologies except the 
inclusion of Regulatory Liabilities. Please confirm that Regulatory Liabilities are 
included in the adjustments on the tax returns. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Table 15 includes the Regulatory liabilities in the reserves, as required by the Tax 
authorities for income tax filings. 
 
For the 2010 test Year, Table 16 PILs Regulatory liabilities are not included based on 
past decisions In these past decisions, it is Oakville Hydro’s understanding that the OEB 
has stated that the recovery of PILs in rates associated with the change in regulated 
liabilities is strictly a timing difference and will eventually resolve itself.  In addition, 
this follows direction from “Staff Discussion Paper-EB 2008-0820 on August 20, 2008 
which clearly states the following: 
 
“In the Board’s report on 2006 EDR, Chapter 7, on page 61, the Board articulated a 
position on this issue. The Board stated, “A PILs or tax provision is not needed for the 
recovery of deferred regulatory asset costs, because the distributors have deducted, or 
will deduct, these costs in calculating taxable income in their tax returns.”  
 
There are no other differences in the methodology except for Regulatory liabilities. 
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The tax returns filed annually include the regulatory liabilities adjustment. This is 
evident on Exhibit 4, Tab 3, Schedule 3, Appendix B, Page 30 of 116 “Continuity of 
financial statement reserves”.   
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26. [Ex.5/1/3, App.A]  With respect to the promissory notes: 

 
a. Please confirm the Applicant’s understanding that these notes can be repaid at any 

time at the option of the Applicant.  If that is not the case, please provide details of 
any discussions the Applicant has had with the Town with respect to repayment of 
these notes or any part of them. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The notes state that they are payable on February 1, 2020 with no specified provision for 
repayments prior to that time. Should Oakville Hydro wish to repay earlier, it would 
have to negotiate with the Town of Oakville. There have been no discussions to date in 
regards to early repayment.  
 

b. Please confirm that, in practice, the interest rate set each year has been, and will 
continue to be, the rate calculated under the larger of the two notes, 
notwithstanding that the wording of the two notes on the annual interest 
adjustment is different. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
The interest rate has been calculated each year under the terms of the larger note.  The 
terms of each note, with regard to interest, are different and therefore could be set 
differently in the future. 
 
 

c. Please file any studies, analyses, valuations or opinions relating to the value of the 
convertibility right contained in these notes. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
There have not been any studies, analyses, valuations or opinions made in regard to the 
determination of the value of the convertibility right in these notes. 
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27. [Ex.7/1/3, p.3]  Please provide a detailed calculation showing the rates for all classes, 

including both fixed and variable, and the revenues from each class, on the assumption 
that the revenue to cost ratio for GS 50 to 999 KW class is moved 50% of the way to the 
bottom of its range, i.e. 80%, in 2010 (with the remainder of the change coming in two 
equal steps in 2011 and 2012), as set forth in the Applicant’s principle #9 and the Cost 
Allocation Report.  

 
 RESPONSE: 
 
 Oakville Hydro has provided the requested detailed rate calculation: 
 

 

Rate Class

2010 Cost 
Allocation 
results

Target 
Ranges

2010 2011 2012 %
Residential 122.59% 115.72% 115.72% 114.61% 85-115
GS < 50 kW 112.94% 112.94% 110.00% 108.00% 80-120
GS 50 to 999 kW 66.16% 73.08% 76.54% 80.00% 80-180
GS > 1000 kW 144.83% 144.83% 126.00% 124.00% 80-180
Sentinel Lights 3.33% 36.66% 53.33% 70.00% 70-120
Street Lighting 11.02% 40.51% 55.25% 70.00% 70-120
USL 163.13% 120.00% 120.00% 120.00% 80-120

Table 2: Allocation of incremental revenue from Street Lighting and Sentinel Lighting

2010 revenue 
allocation

2011 revenue 
allocation

2012 
revenue 

allocation
Residential $20,571,753 $20,572,417 $20,374,986
GS < 50 kW $5,189,350 $5,054,197 $4,962,303
GS 50 to 999 kW $7,031,386 $7,031,386 $7,031,386
GS > 1000 kW $1,332,100 $1,158,869 $1,140,474
Sentinel Lights $16,751 $24,367 $31,982
Street Lighting $824,442 $1,124,547 $1,424,652
USL $168,980 $168,980 $168,980
TOTAL $35,134,764 $35,134,764 $35,134,764

Table 1: Proposed Revenue to Cost Ratios

Note: 2011 and 2012 Strett Lighting and Sentinel Lighting incremental revenue will be assigned to 
Residential, GS< 50 kW and GS> 1000 Kw classes

Oakville Hydro's proposal
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Rate Classification

Distribution 
Revenue @ 

Existing Rate %

2010 Serv Rev 
Requirement Excl 

Transformer 
Allowance

2010 EDR 
Miscellaneous 

Rev Allocation - 
Cost Allocation

Miscellaneous 
Revenue %

 Miscellaneous 
Revenue

2010 Revenue 
Requirement by 

Rate Class

Revenue to 
Cost Ratios Per 

C.A. Study

Rev 
Requirement by 

Rate Class @ 
100% Rev Cost 

Ratio

Proposed 
Revenue to 
Cost Ratios

Board 
Target Low

Board 
Target 
High

Proposed Rev 
Requirement 
by Rate Class 
@ proposed 
revenue to 
cost ratios

Miscellaneous 
Revenue

2010 Serv Rev 
Requirement 

Excl 
Transformer 

Allowance and 
Miscellaneuos 

Revenue

Proposed 
Proportion 
of 
Distribution 
Revenue @ 
2010 
proposed 
rates

Residential 62.55% $20,668,344 $1,123,858 53.69% $1,123,858 $21,792,202 122.59% $17,777,160 115.72% 85% 115% $20,571,753 $1,123,858 $19,447,895 58.86%

GS < 50 kW 14.70% $4,856,278 $333,072 15.91% $333,072 $5,189,350 112.94% $4,594,725 112.94% 80% 120% $5,189,350 $333,072 $4,856,278 14.70%

GS 50 to 999 kW 17.81% $5,885,832 $479,805 22.92% $479,805 $6,365,638 66.16% $9,621,419 73.08% 80% 180% $7,031,386 $479,805 $6,551,581 19.83%
GS > 1000 kW 3.87% $1,277,945 $54,154 2.59% $54,154 $1,332,100 144.83% $919,737 144.83% 80% 180% $1,332,100 $54,154 $1,277,945 3.87%

Sentinel Lights 0.001% $430 $1,090 0.05% $1,090 $1,520 3.33% $45,689 36.66% 70% 120% $16,751 $1,090 $15,661 0.0474%

Street Lighting 0.44% $145,698 $78,535 3.75% $78,535 $224,233 11.02% $2,035,217 40.51% 70% 120% $824,442 $78,535 $745,907 2.26%

USL 0.63% $206,995 $22,725 1.09% $22,725 $229,720 163.13% $140,817 120.00% 80% 120% $168,980 $22,725 $146,255 0.44%
TOTAL 100.00% $33,041,523 $2,093,240 100.00% $2,093,240 $35,134,764 $35,134,764 $35,134,764 $2,093,240 $33,041,523 100.00%

Table 3: Cost Allocation Based Calculations
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Customer Class
Total Net Rev. 
Requirement

Rev 
Requirement %

Proposed 
Fixed Rate

Proposed Variable 
Rate

Total Fixed 
Revenue

Total Variable 
Revenue

Transformer 
Allowance

Gross 
Distribution 

Revenue

LV & 
Wheeling 
Charges Total

Residential 19,447,895 58.86% 14.96 $0.0164 10,525,433$       8,922,461$              19,447,895 100,498 19,548,393

GS < 50 kW 4,856,278 14.70% 34.88 $0.0152 2,138,159$         2,718,120$              4,856,278 30,399 4,886,677

GS 50 to 999 kW 6,551,581 19.83% 250.77 $2.5124 2,506,854$         4,044,727$              113,555$        6,665,136 108,943 6,774,080

GS > 1000 kW 1,277,945 3.87% 3,662.59 $2.0005 747,168$            530,777$                 -$                1,277,945 17,465 1,295,410

Sentinel Lights 15,661 0.05% 1.69 $28.4618 4,591$                11,071$                   15,661 5 15,666

Street Lighting 745,907 2.26% 1.84 $11.2574 370,483$            375,424$                 745,907 1,774 747,681

USL 146,255 0.44% 12.33 $0.0115 102,909$            43,346$                   146,255 642 146,897
TOTAL 33,041,523 100.00% 16,395,597$       16,645,927$            113,555$        33,155,078$     259,726$     33,414,805$     

Table 4: Distribution Rate Allocation Between Fixed & Variable Rates For 2010 Test Year
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Monthly Rates and Charges

Residential Metrics Rate
Service Charge $/month 14.96
Smart Meters Rate Adder $/month 1.69
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh 0.0164
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kWh 0.0002
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kWh (0.0012)
LRAM/SSM Recovery $/kWh 0.0004
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kWh 0.0002
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate $/kWh 0.0055
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh 0.0046
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

General Service less than 50 kW
Service Charge $/month 34.88
Smart Meters Rate Adder $/month 1.69
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh 0.0151
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kWh 0.0002
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kWh (0.0012)
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kWh 0.0002
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate $/kWh 0.0051
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh 0.0042
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

General Service 50 to 999 kW
Service Charge $/month 250.77
Smart Meters Rate Rider $/month 1.69
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kW 2.5124
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kW 0.0658
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kW (0.4978)
LRAM/SSM Recovery $/kW 0.0052
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kW 0.0772
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate $/kW 1.9161
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate - Interval Metered $/kW 1.9781
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW 1.5762
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate - Interval Metered $/kW 1.6273
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

Schedule of Proposed Rates & Charges (2010)
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General Service >1000 kW
Service Charge $/month 3,662.59
Smart Meters Rate Rider $/month 1.69
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kW 2.0005
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kW 0.0658
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kW (0.5909)
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kW 0.0908
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate -Interval Metered $/kW 1.9781
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate -Interval Metered $/kW 1.6273
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

Unmetered Scattered Load
Service Charge (per connection) $/month 12.33
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kWh 0.0115
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kWh 0.0002
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kWh (0.0011)
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kWh 0.0002
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate $/kWh 0.0051
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kWh 0.0042
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

Street Lighting
Service Charge (per connection) $/month 1.84
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kW 11.2574
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kW 0.0532
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kW (0.6059)
LRAM/SSM Recovery $/kW -
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kW 0.0802
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate $/kW 1.5986
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW 1.3150
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25

Sentinel Lighting
Service Charge (per connection) $/month 1.69
Distribution Volumetric Rate $/kW 28.4618
Low Voltage Rate Adder $/kW 0.0128
Regulatory Asset Recovery $/kW (0.5945)
LRAM/SSM Recovery $/kW -
Distribution Revenue Loss Recovery $/kW 0.0773
Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate $/kW 0.3841
Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate $/kW 0.3159
Wholesale Market Service Rate $/kWh 0.0052
Rural Rate Protection Charge $/kWh 0.0013
Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) $ 0.25
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Table 6:  

Bill Impact
Total Bill 
Impact

Dollar 
Impact

Residential 800 kWh 2.34% $1.63
GS< 50 kW at 2000 kWh 2.48% $5.20
GS 50 to 999 kW at 64,000 kWh 0.12% $7.46
GS> 1000 kW at 1000,000 kWh 0.01% $7.44
Street Lighting at 620,000 kWh 63.39% $42,104.14
Sentinel Lighting 1 connection 88.38% $10.18
USL at 250 kWh -7.41% -$5.55  

$ % $ %

Note: Delivery Charge includes distribution and transmission charges

Selected Delivery Charge and Bill Impacts                                        

Monthly Delivery Charge Total Bill

Current Proposed
Change

Current Proposed
Change

2.37$      6.69%

7.01$      9.04%

Residential 800 kWh/month 35.48$    37.85$    

GS < 50 kW 2000 kWh/month 77.50$    84.50$    

71.17$    1.63$      2.34%

209.60$  214.80$  5.20$      2.48%

69.55$    
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28. [Ex.8/1/2, p. 8]  Please calculate the distribution volumetric rate for the GS 50 to 999 KW 

class in each of the following two scenarios:  
  

a. the fixed charge is limited to the current fixed charge of $199.71, and 
 

b. the fixed charge is limited to the top of the Board’s range, i.e. $116.64. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
GS 50 to 999 kW 

Fixed Monthly 
Charge

Volumetric 
Charge

$294.66 $2.9402

$199.71 $3.5137

$116.64 $4.0154

2010 proposed rates

scenario a

scenario b
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29. [Ex.8/2/1]  With respect to the proposed Z factor claim: 

 
a. Please confirm that, notwithstanding the loss of customers and load detailed in the 

exhibit, the Applicant’s actual 2008 distribution revenues, and forecast 2009 
distribution revenues, are materially higher than the distribution revenues for 2006 
based on Board-approved rates and volumes, as set out in Ex.3/1/2. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Please note that 2006 revenue requirement is based on 2004 costs for OM&A and the 
average of year end 2003 and 2004 for assets. However, the usage per customer assumed 
in the 2006 model is based on the 3 year average and 2004 historical number of 
customers and consumption. It is Oakville Hydro’s opinion that the variance between 
2006 approved revenue requirement and 2008 distribution revenue, or 2009 forecast 
distribution revenue is not an indicator of the sufficiency of covering the revenue loss. 
Any new additional customer and any kWh consumption increase imply additional 
distribution cost. When analyzing a distribution revenue loss, it is important to review 
the fixed costs required to service these customers. The fixed costs do not go away when 
load is reduced and no replacement load is predicted.  
 
 
 

b. Please recalculate compliance with the materiality threshold on an annual basis 
(i.e. loss of revenues within a given fiscal year), and on a per customer basis.  Please 
identify any years in which an individual customer’s loss of load meets the 
materiality threshold, and the amount of lost revenues for that customer in that 
year. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro has presented lost revenue by customer for each fiscal year in the table 
below including the 2008 and 2009 approved revenue requirement, 2010 requested 
revenue requirement and the calculation of 0.5% threshold on an annual basis.  
 
Oakville Hydro submits that the current economic recession is an individual event and 
that the threshold used for materiality analysis should be applied to the total loss of 
revenue, and not to losses related to individual customers. It is Oakville Hydro’s opinion 
that the threshold of 0.5% of the 2010 revenue requirement should be used when 
analyzing the total lost revenue 0f $1,243,205.  
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Customer Revenue 
Loss in 2008

Revenue Loss 
in 2009

Revenue 
Loss in 2010

Total
A $45,796 $646,420 $247,208 939,423
B $40,519 $93,743 $31,110 165,372
C $35,515 $48,201 $16,060 99,776
D $13,903 $18,547 $6,184 38,634
Annual Total $135,733 $806,910 $300,562 1,243,205

Approved/required Revenue Requirement $28,802,235 $28,670,876 $35,134,764
Materaility threshold 0.50% 144,011 143,354 $175,674  
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30. [Ex.9/2/1, p. 1]  Please advise the amount of any dividends included in the referenced cash 

flow forecast, whether such dividends are in 2008, 2009 or 2010.  Please confirm that the 
Balance Sheet Exhibit assumes repayment in full of all deferral and variance accounts.  
Please confirm that the cash flow forecast assumes that no amount of the available 
uncommitted line of credit from the bank is utilized prior to the end of the Test Year.  

 
RESPONSE: 
 
Oakville Hydro has included a dividend in 2009 of $1,500,000 to be paid out in 2009 year and a 
dividend of $1,000,000 in the 2010 test year which is outlined in Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 2, 
Appendix F page 17 of 16 and Exhibit 1, Tab 3, Schedule 2, Appendix G, Page 17 of 17 
respectively.   
 
The negative cash flow at the end of the Test Year assumes a repayment of only of ¼ of the 
deferral and variance accounts commencing May 1, 2010, consistent with the requested 4 year 
disposition of the deferral and variance accounts noted in Exhibit 9, Tab 2, Schedule 1, Page 1 of 
7. 
 
The Cash flow forecast does not assume any utilization of the uncommitted available line of 
credit from the bank. 
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1

1 Definitions

2

In this Licence:

3

“Accounting Procedures Handbook” means the handbook, approved by the Board which
specifies the accounting records, accounting principles and accounting separation standar
to be followed by the Licensee;

4

“Act” means theOntario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 15, Schedule B;

5

“Affiliate Relationships Code for Electricity Distributors and Transmitters ” means the
code, approved by the Board which, among other things, establishes the standards and
conditions for the interaction between electricity distributors or transmitters and their
respective affiliated companies;

6

“distribution services”means services related to the distribution of electricity and the
services the Board has required distributors to carry out, including the sales of electricity
to consumers under section 29 of the Act, for which a charge or rate has been establish
in the Rate Order;

7

“Distribution System Code” means the code approved by the Board which, among other
things, establishes the obligations of the distributor with respect to the services and term
of service to be offered to customers and retailers and provides minimum, technical
operating standards of distribution systems;

8

“Electricity Act ” means theElectricity Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 15, Schedule A;

9

“Licensee” means: Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc.;

10

“Market Rules” means the rules made under section 32 of the Electricity Act;

11

“Performance Standards” means the performance targets for the distribution and connec-
tion activities of the Licensee as established by the Board in accordance with section 83 o
the Act;

12

“Rate Order” means an Order or Orders of the Board establishing rates the Licensee is
permitted to charge;

13

“ regulation” means a regulation made under the Act or the Electricity Act;
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14

“Retail Settlement Code” means the code approved by the Board which, among other
things, establishes a distributor’s obligations and responsibilities associated with financia
settlement among retailers and consumers and provides for tracking and facilitating
consumer transfers among competitive retailers;

15

“service area” with respect to a distributor, means the area in which the distributor is
authorized by its licence to distribute electricity;

16

“Standard Supply Service Code” means the code approved by the Board which, among
other things, establishes the minimum conditions that a distributor must meet in carrying
out its obligations to sell electricity under section 29 of the Electricity Act;

17

“wholesaler” means a person that purchases electricity or ancillary services in the IMO-
administered markets or directly from a generator or, a person who sells electricity or
ancillary services through the IMO-administered markets or directly to another person othe
than a consumer.

18

2 Interpretation

19

2.1 In this Licence words and phrases shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Act or the Electric
Act. Words or phrases importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. Headings ar
for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of the licence. Any reference to a
document or a provision of a document includes an amendment or supplement to, or a replaceme
of, that document or that provision of that document. In the computation of time under this licence
where there is a reference to a number of days between two events, they shall be counted by exclud
the day on which the first event happens and including the day on which the second event happe
and where the time for doing an act expires on a holiday, the act may be done on the next day.

20

3 Authorization

21

3.1 The Licensee is authorized, under Part V of the Act and subject to the terms and conditions set o
in this Licence:

22

a) to own and operate a distribution system in the service area described in Schedule 1 of th
Licence;

23

b) to retail electricity for the purposes of fulfilling its obligation under section 29 of the
Electricity Act in the manner specified in Schedule 2 of this Licence; and

24

c) to act as a wholesaler for the purposes of fulfilling its obligations under the Retail Settlemen
Code or under section 29 of the Electricity Act.
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4 Obligation to Comply with Legislation, Regulations and Market Rules

26

4.1 The Licensee shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Act and the Electricity Act and
regulations under these Acts except where the Licensee has been exempted from such complia
by regulation.

27

4.2 The Licensee shall comply with all applicable Market Rules.

28

5 Obligation to Comply with Codes

29

5.1 The Licensee shall at all times comply with the following Codes (collectively the “Codes”) approved
by the Board, except where the Licensee has been specifically exempted from such compliance
the Board. Any exemptions granted to the licensee are set out in Schedule 3 of this Licence. Th
following Codes apply to this Licence:

30

a) the Affiliate Relationships Code for Electricity Distributors and Transmitters;

31

b) the Distribution System Code;

32

c) the Retail Settlement Code; and

33

d) the Standard Supply Service Code.

34

5.2 The Licensee shall:

35

a) make a copy of the Codes available for inspection by members of the public at its head
office and regional offices during normal business hours; and

36

b) provide a copy of the Codes to any person who requests it. The Licensee may impose a fa
and reasonable charge for the cost of providing copies.

37

6 Obligation to Provide Non-discriminatory Access

38

6.1 The Licensee shall, upon the request of a consumer, generator or retailer, provide such consum
generator or retailer with access to the Licensee’s distribution system and shall convey electric
on behalf of such consumer, generator or retailer in accordance with the terms of this Licence.

39

7 Obligation to Connect

40

7.1 The Licensee shall connect a building to its distribution system if:
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a) the building lies along any of the lines of the distributor’s distribution system; and

42

b) the owner, occupant or other person in charge of the building requests the connection in
writing.

43

7.2 The Licensee shall make an offer to connect a building to its distribution system if:

44

a) the building is within the Licensee’s service area as described in Schedule 1; and

45

b) the owner, occupant or other person in charge of the building requests the connection in
writing.

46

7.3 The terms of such connection or offer to connect shall be fair and reasonable and made in accorda
with the Distribution System Code, and the Licensee’s Rate Order as approved by the Board.

47

7.4 The Licensee shall not refuse to connect or refuse to make an offer to connect unless it is permitt
to do so by theActor a regulation or any Codes to which the Licensee is obligated to comply with
as a condition of this Licence.

48

8 Obligation to Sell Electricity

49

8.1 The Licensee shall fulfill its obligation under section 29 of the Electricity Act to sell electricity in
accordance with the requirements established in the Standard Supply Service Code, the Retail
Settlement Code and the Licensee’s Rate Order as approved by the Board.

50

9 Obligation to Maintain System Integrity

51

9.1 The Licensee shall maintain its distribution system in accordance with the standards established
the Distribution System Code and Market Rules, and have regard to any other recognized indust
operating or planning standards adopted by the Board.

52

10 Market Power Mitigation Rebates

53

10.1 The Licensee shall comply with the pass through of Ontario Power Generation rebate conditions s
out in Appendix A of this Licence.
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11 Distribution Rates

55

11.1 The Licensee shall not charge for connection to the distribution system, the distribution of electricit
or the retailing of electricity to meet its obligation under section 29 of the Electricity Act except in
accordance with a Rate Order of the Board.

56

12 Separation of Business Activities

57

12.1 The Licensee shall keep financial records associated with distributing electricity separate from 
financial records associated with transmitting electricity or other activities in accordance with th
Accounting Procedures Handbook and as otherwise required by the Board.

58

13 Expansion of Distribution System

59

13.1 The Licensee shall not construct, expand or reinforce an electricity distribution system or make a
interconnection except in accordance with the Act and Regulations, the Distribution System Cod
and applicable provisions of the Market Rules.

60

13.2 In order to ensure and maintain system integrity or reliable and adequate capacity and supply o
electricity, the Board may order the Licensee to expand or reinforce its distribution system in
accordance with Market Rules and the Distribution System Code, or in such a manner as the Boa
may determine.

61

14 Provision of Information to the Board

62

14.1 The Licensee shall maintain records of and provide, in the manner and form determined by the
Board, such information as the Board may require from time to time.

63

14.2 Without limiting the generality of condition 14.1 the Licensee shall notify the Board of any material
change in circumstances that adversely affects or is likely to adversely affect the business, operatio
or assets of the Licensee as soon as practicable, but in any event no more than twenty (20) days p
the date upon which such change occurs.

64

15 Restrictions on Provision of Information

65

15.1 The Licensee shall not use information regarding a consumer, retailer, wholesaler or generator
obtained for one purpose for any other purpose without the written consent of the consumer, retaile
wholesaler or generator.

66

15.2 The Licensee shall not disclose information regarding a consumer, retailer, wholesaler or genera
to any other party without the written consent of the consumer, retailer, wholesaler or generator
except where such information is required to be disclosed:
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a) to comply with any legislative or regulatory requirements, including the conditions of this
Licence;

68

b) for billing, settlement or market operations purposes;

69

c) for law enforcement purposes; or

70

d) to a debt collection agency for the processing of past due accounts of the consumer, retaile
wholesaler or generator.

71

15.3 The Licensee may disclose information regarding consumers, retailers, wholesalers or generat
where the information has been sufficiently aggregated such that their particular information cann
reasonably be identified.

72

15.4 The Licensee shall inform consumers, retailers, wholesalers and generators of the conditions un
which their information may be released to a third party without their consent.

73

15.5 If the Licensee discloses information under this section, the Licensee shall ensure that the inform
tion provided will not be used for any other purpose except the purpose for which it was disclose

74

16 Customer Complaint and Dispute Resolution

75

16.1 The Licensee shall:

76

a) have a process for resolving disputes with customers that deals with disputes in a fair,
reasonable and timely manner;

77

b) publish information which will make its customers aware of and help them to use its dispute
resolution process;

78

c) make a copy of the dispute resolution process available for inspection by members of th
public at each of the Licensee’s premises during normal business hours;

79

d) give or send free of charge a copy of the process to any person who reasonably requests
and

80

e) subscribe to and refer unresolved complaints to an independent third party complaints
resolution service provider selected by the Board. This condition will become effective on
a date to be determined by the Board. The Board will provide reasonable notice to the
Licensee of the date this condition becomes effective.
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17 Term of Licence

82

17.1 This Licence shall take effect on November 26, 2003 and expire on November 25, 2023. The ter
of this Licence may be extended by the Board.

83

18 Fees and Assessments

84

18.1 The Licensee shall pay all fees charged and amounts assessed by the Board.

85

19 Communication

86

19.1 The Licensee shall designate a person that will act as a primary contact with the Board on matte
related to this Licence. The Licensee shall notify the Board promptly should the contact details
change.

87

19.2 All official communication relating to this Licence shall be in writing.

88

19.3 All written communication is to be regarded as having been given by the sender and received b
the addressee:

89

a) when delivered in person to the addressee by hand, by registered mail or by courier;

90

b) ten (10) business days after the date of posting if the communication is sent by regular mai
and

91

c) when received by facsimile transmission by the addressee, according to the sender’s
transmission report.

92

20 Copies of the Licence

93

20.1 The Licensee shall:

94

a) make a copy of this Licence available for inspection by members of the public at its hea
office and regional offices during normal business hours; and

95

b) provide a copy of the Licence to any person who requests it. The Licensee may impose
fair and reasonable charge for the cost of providing copies.
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96

SCHEDULE 1 DEFINITION OF DISTRIBUTION SERVICE AREA

97

This Schedule specifies the area in which the Licensee is authorized to distribute and sell electrici
in accordance with condition 8.1 of this Licence.

98

The Town of Oakville as of December 31, 1990.
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SCHEDULE 2 PROVISION OF STANDARD SUPPLY SERVICE

101

This Schedule specifies the manner in which the Licensee is authorized to retail electricity for th
purposes of fulfilling its obligation under section 29 of the Electricity Act.

102

The Licensee is authorized to retail electricity directly to consumers within its service area
in accordance with condition 8.1 of this Licence, any applicable exemptions to this Licence
and at the rates set out in the Rate Orders.
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SCHEDULE 3 LIST OF CODE EXEMPTIONS

104

This Schedule specifies any specific Code requirements from which the Licensee has been
exempted.

105

The Licensee is exempt from the requirements of section 2.5.3 of the Standard Supply
Service Code with respect to the price for small volume/residential consumers, subject t
the Licensee offering an equal billing plan as described in its application for exemption
from Fixed Reference Price, and meeting all other undertakings and material representatio
contained in the application and the materials filed in connection with it.
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106

APPENDIX A MARKET POWER MITIGATION REBATES

107

1 Definitions and Interpretation

108

In this Licence,

109

“embedded distributor” means a distributor who is not a market participant and to whom a
host distributor distributes electricity;

110

“embedded generator” means a generator who is not a market participant and whose
generation facility is connected to a distribution system of a distributor, but does not include
a generator who consumes more electricity than it generates;

111

“host distributor” means a distributor who is a market participant and who distributes
electricity to another distributor who is not a market participant.

112

In this Licence, a reference to the payment of a rebate amount by the IMO includes interim paymen
made by the IMO.

113

2 Information Given to IMO

114

a Prior to the payment of a rebate amount by the IMO to a distributor, the distributor shall provide
the IMO, in the form specified by the IMO and before the expiry of the period specified by the IMO,
with information in respect of the volumes of electricity withdrawn by the distributor from the IMO-
controlled grid during the rebate period and distributed by the distributor in the distributor’s service
area to:

115

i consumers served by a retailer where a service transaction request as defined in the Ret
Settlement Code has been implemented; and

116

ii consumers other than consumers referred to in clause (i) who are not receiving the fixed
price under sections 79.4 and 79.5 of theOntario Energy Board Act, 1998.

117

b Prior to the payment of a rebate amount by the IMO to a distributor which relates to electricity
consumed in the service area of an embedded distributor, the embedded distributor shall provid
the host distributor, in the form specified by the IMO and before the expiry of the period specified
in the Retail Settlement Code, with the volumes of electricity distributed during the rebate perio
by the embedded distributor’s host distributor to the embedded distributor net of any electricity
distributed to the embedded distributor which is attributable to embedded generation and distribute
by the embedded distributor in the embedded distributor’s service area to:
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i consumers served by a retailer where a service transaction request as defined in the Ret
Settlement Code has been implemented; and

119

ii consumers other than consumers referred to in clause (i) who are not receiving the fixed
price under sections 79.4 and 79.5 of theOntario Energy Board Act, 1998.

120

c Prior to the payment of a rebate amount by the IMO to a distributor which relates to electricity
consumed in the service area of an embedded distributor, the host distributor shall provide the IMO
in the form specified by the IMO and before the expiry of the period specified by the IMO, with the
information provided to the host distributor by the embedded distributor in accordance with sectio
2.

121

The IMO may issue instructions or directions providing for any information to be given under this
section. The IMO shall rely on the information provided to it by distributors and there shall be no
opportunity to correct any such information or provide any additional information and all amounts
paid shall be final and binding and not subject to any adjustment.

122

For the purposes of attributing electricity distributed to an embedded distributor to embedded
generation, the volume of electricity distributed by a host distributor to an embedded distributor
shall be deemed to consist of electricity withdrawn from the IMO-controlled grid or supplied to the
host distributor by an embedded generator in the same proportion as the total volume of electrici
withdrawn from the IMO-controlled grid by the distributor in the rebate period bears to the total
volume of electricity supplied to the distributor by embedded generators during the rebate perio

123

3 Pass Through of Rebate

124

A distributor shall promptly pass through, with the next regular bill or settlement statement after the
rebate amount is received, any rebate received from the IMO, together with interest at the Prim
Rate, calculated and accrued daily, on such amount from the date of receipt, to:

125

a retailers who serve one or more consumers in the distributor’s service area where a servi
transaction request as defined in the Retail Settlement Code has been implemented;

126

b consumers who are not receiving the fixed price under sections 79.4 and 79.5 of theOntario
Energy Board Act, 1998 and who are not served by a retailer where a service transaction
request as defined in the Retail Settlement Code has been implemented; and

127

c embedded distributors to whom the distributor distributes electricity.

128

The amounts paid out to the recipients listed above shall be based on energy consumed and calcula
in accordance with the rules set out in the Retail Settlement Code. These payments may be ma
by way of set off at the option of the distributor.
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129

If requested in writing by OPGI, the distributor shall ensure that all rebates are identified as comin
from OPGI in the following form on or with each applicable bill or settlement statement:

130

“ONTARIO POWER GENERATION INC. rebate”

131

Any rebate amount which cannot be distributed as provided above or which is returned by a retaile
to the distributor in accordance with its licence shall be promptly returned to the host distributor o
IMO as applicable, together with interest at the Prime Rate, calculated and accrued daily, on su
amount from the date of receipt.

132

Nothing shall preclude an agreement whereby a consumer assigns the benefit of a rebate paym
to a retailer or another party.

133

Pending pass-through or return to the IMO of any rebate received, the distributor shall hold the fund
received in trust for the beneficiaries thereof in a segregated account.
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Dear�Ms.�Gallinger:�

�

We�are�pleased�to�submit�KPMG’s�proposal�to�provide�advisory�services�to�Oakville�Hydro�Corporation�

(OHC)�to�assist�with�the�transition�to�International�Financial�Reporting�Standards�(IFRS).��Our�unique�

qualifications�for�this�critical�project�include:��

• unsurpassed�IFRS�technical�and�conversion�experience�in�your�industry,�based�in�
Hamilton/Niagara�

• the�deep�organizational�knowledge�of�and�relationships�with�OHC�that�are�the�result�of�being�your�
current�auditor�

• a�skilled�and�talented�professional�team�with�deep�knowledge�of�the�power�and�utilities�business�

KPMG�has�a�well�proven�IFRS�conversion�methodology�that�combines�a�strong�project�management�

framework�and�effective�communication.��We�will�deliver�to�OHC�the�benefit�of�our�IFRS�experience�

that�we�have�gained�through�working�with�other�audit�clients,�and�particularly�those�in�the�power�and�

utilities�sector.���

In�the�course�of�providing�audit�services�to�OHC,�we�have�developed�strong�relationships�and�

communication�channels�throughout�your�organization.��This�positions�us�well�to�assist�OHC�through�

its�diagnostic�assessment�and�project�planning�phase�of�IFRS�implementation.����

We�would�be�delighted�to�discuss�our�Proposal�with�you�in�more�detail�and�answer�any�questions�that�

you�may�have.��We�look�forward�to�continuing�to�develop�our�business�relationship.�

�

Sincerely,�

�

�

Partner�

�����
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Executive�Summary�

While Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) 

share some similarities with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS), significant differences in their details, interpretation 

and application will have far-reaching impact for Oakville Hydro 

Corporation (OHC). IFRSs will also be introduced incrementally until 

the changeover is complete in 2011, requiring your organization to 

include these new or amended standards in your conversion plans as 

they arise. 

Our Understanding of Your Needs 

You,�as�management�of�OHC,�require�a�competitive,�highly�professional�

advisor�with�solid�IFRS�experience�and�in-depth�knowledge�of�the�regulated�

power�distribution�sector�to�guide�the�organisation�through�the�transition�

process,�in�part�or�in�full.��KPMG�meets�each�of�these�needs,�and�in�

exploring�the�various�IFRS�possibilities�applicable�to�your�situation�will�help�

you�select�the�course�most�beneficial�to�OHC�in�the�long�term.�In�

responding�to�your�RFP,�we�understand�that�you�are�looking�for�an�advisor�

that�can�efficiently�assist�you�with�a�diagnostic�assessment�and�high�level�

project�plan�and�that�the�following�deliverables�are�particularly�important:��

• Impact�on�financial�reporting�areas�and�the�respective�stakeholders�as�a�
result�of�the�implementation�of�IFRS�–�including�a�needs�assessment��

• Impact�on�the�information�technology�areas�to�implement�IFRS�and�the�
possible�system�changes�

• Impacts�to�the�business�functions�to�implement�IFRS�–�i.e.�how�this�
project�plan�will�integrate�with�other�organizational�initiatives�underway�

• The�identification�of�various�options�available�under�IFRS�1�and�other�
Standards,�and�key�decisions�required�on�selecting�policies�

• The�identification�of�training�and�communication�requirements�of�the�
organization�and�stakeholder�wide�-��including�development�of�the�
appropriate�documentation�and�tools�

• The�identification�of�the�implementation�and�execution�activities�and�
staffing�required�including�running�systems�in�parallel�prior�to�IFRS�
being�effective�

• An�outline�of�the�activities�required�to�execute�the�project�plan,�
including�the�identification�of�pre-conversion�work-steps,�activities�
around�preparation�of�opening�balance�sheet�on�transition,�high�level�
steps�to�execute�financial�statement�preparation,�possible�impacts�to�
reconciliations,�resources�to�assess�staff�IFRS�knowledge,�associated�
requirements�within�other�impacted�areas�such�as�information�
technology,�taxation,�regulatory�affairs,�etc.,�and�key�revisions�to�
accounting�policies�
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OHC�is�an�important�client�of�KPMG�and�we�look�forward�to�assisting�you�

in�the�transition�from�Canadian�GAAP�to�IFRS.��We�present�the�following�

reasons�why�KPMG�is�best�suited�to�provide�IFRS�assistance�to�OHC:�

Local Resources, Experienced in the Industry 

Your�service�team�has�unparalleled�experience�with�IFRS�transitions�in�the�

Power�and�Utilities�sector.� e�and n�have�been�

involved�with�Phase�2�conversion�projects�that�are�already�completed�or�

nearing�completion�for�organizations�such�as�PowerStream,�Enersource�

and�the�Independent�Electricity�Systems�Operator.��These�team�members�

are�working�on�these�engagements�personally�and�therefore�know�and�

understand�the�possible�issues�that�could�impact�OHC.���Further,�KPMG�is�

assisting�the�Ontario�Energy�Board�(OEB)�concerning�the�impacts�of�IFRS�

to�the�Accounting�Procedures�Handbook�for�Electric�Distribution�Utilities,�

as�well�as�to�the�rate�setting�process.�We�are�also�identifying�the�potential�

impacts�of�the�options�to�address�these�conversion�issues.�

We�are�committed�to�making�our�best�local�and�national�resources�available�

to�OHC,�whenever�and�wherever�they�are�needed,�to�fulfill�your�IFRS�

requirements�with�the�highest�quality�service.�Our�team�has�first-hand�

experience�working�with�audit�and�other�clients�in�both�Canada�and�parts�of�

the�world�that�have�already�made�the�transition,�with�a�number�of�key�

professionals�having�returned�or�moved�to�Canada�recently�to�make�this�

experience�directly�available�to�our�clients.���

Members�of�our�proposed�team�possess�a�broad�range�of�skills�covering�all�

aspects�of�IFRS�conversion.�We�have�already�appointed�these�seasoned�

IFRS�professionals�to�your�engagement�and�they�are�ready�to�begin�in�

accordance�with�your�timelines.�

A Proven Track Record and Strong Knowledge of OHC 

Through�our�experience�as�external�auditor�of�OHC,�KPMG�has�a�head�start�

in�anticipating�the�impact�of�IFRS�on�your�organization.�We�are�well-

positioned�to�assist�you�in�seizing�any�opportunities�that�arise�and�

minimizing�the�risks�associated�with�the�transition.�We�understand�your�

operations,�and�have�a�history�of�providing�high�quality�services�to�OHC�in�a�

proactive�and�professional�manner.�We�want�to�bring�the�benefits�of�this�

experience�to�your�IFRS�project.���

With�this�knowledge,�KPMG�is�in�a�unique�position�to�provide�the�following�

IFRS�services�without�impairing�our�independence:�

� Advice�on�OHC’s�project�management�activities�

� High�level�diagnostic�(this�is�our�Quick�Scan�document�that�we�have�

already�completed)�

� Interpretation�of�IFRS�

� Advice�on�alternatives�

� Gap�analysis��
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� “Quality�assurance”�on�materials�or�recommendations�drafted�by�OHC�

� Develop�and�conduct�accounting�technical�training�

We�assisted�OHC�in�the�past�by�providing�training�sessions�and�other�

insight�related�to�the�adoption�of�the�new�Canadian�financial�instruments�

standards.�We�found�that�this�interaction�and�dialogue�was�very�useful�to�

us�in�effectively�obtaining�audit-level�comfort�on�the�correct�

implementation�of�the�standards�in�carrying-out�our�role�as�external�

auditors�of�the�OHC.�We�expect�that�the�same�benefit�will�be�derived�from�

our�close�connection�to�OHC�as�it�makes�decisions�throughout�the�IFRS�

conversion�process.���

A Proven Project Management and IFRS Conversion 
Methodology 

Our�conversion�methodology�is�designed�to�be�modular�and�scalable,�and�

can�be�tailored�to�your�specific�needs.�Our�methodology�draws�on�our�work�

with�clients�in�parts�of�the�world�that�have�already�adopted�IFRS.�It�focuses�

on�all�major�areas�of�an�organization�affected�by�the�transition�–�accounting�

&�reporting,�IT�systems,�business�and�people�–�in�four�phases:�raising�

awareness,�assessment,�design�and�implementation.�Our�approach�is�

systematic�and�robust,�and�is�designed�to�ensure�that�all�relevant�issues�

are�effectively�identified,�resolved�and�communicated.��

A Collaborative Relationship 

We�will�foster�a�sense�of�collaboration�in�providing�the�deliverables�and�

quality�you�expect.�We�will�work�with�you�to�build�a�shared�vision�about�

how�the�IFRS�project�will�develop,�communicating�regularly�while�mindful�

of�your�other�commitments.�Our�work�with�you�will�be�based�on�the�

following�principles:�

� Working�with�you�in�determining�the�extent�to�which�you�will�require�

assistance�with�each�phase�of�the�engagement�

� Adapting�a�pragmatic,�flexible�and�supportive�approach�

� Transferring�knowledge�to�your�team,�through�our�assistance.�
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Our�Understanding�of�Your�

Needs�
Overview 

Getting the upfront assessment of the impact of IFRS and the “gap 

analysis” correct is critical to a successful transition, as is the ability to 

deepen and update the implementation plan on a real-time basis 

throughout the life of the project. Our methodology is designed to be 

modular and scalable so that it can be tailored to meet your 

requirements. 

It�is�our�understanding�that�OHC�requires�services�to�assist�management�in�

conducting�a�diagnostic�assessment�and�a�high�level�project�conversion�

plan�to�serve�as�a�roadmap�for�OHC’s�conversion�process.��The�diagnostic�

assessment�will�be�required�for�all�of�the�companies�owned�by�OHC.��We�

have�completed�an�initial�analysis�of�your�financial�statements�to�identify�

key�areas�of�impact�resulting�from�the�IFRS�conversion�process�using�our�

Quick�Scan�and�Complexity�Meter�tools.��Our�approach�has�been�designed�

to�build�on�this�initial�analysis.�

How Our Proposed Approach Meets Your Needs 

KPMG’s�approach�to�IFRS�conversion�projects�is�summarized�in�the�next�

section.��How�KPMG’s�approach�to�IFRS�conversion�projects�produces�the�

deliverables�that�you�have�requested�is�summarized�below:�

1) Diagnostic Assessment 

Your�diagnostic�assessment�will�flow�out�of�KPMG’s�Initial�and�Detailed�

Assessment�phases�(Phases�1�and�2).��We�will�utilize�KPMG’s�Quick Scan 

and Accounting and Disclosure Impact Matrix tools�to�assist�in�the�

development�of�a�diagnostic�assessment�for�OHC�which�will�identify�and�

summarize�the�key�areas�of�impact�of�IFRS�on�OHC’s�financial�reporting�

areas,�business�functions�including�processes�and�internal�controls�and�

information�technology�systems.��A�sample�of�these�tools�is�provided�in�

Appendix�2.��To�develop�a�diagnostic�assessment�that�meets�your�needs�at�

this�stage�of�your�IFRS�transition�process,�we�will�commence�the�project�

by�meeting�with�OHC�representatives�to�kick-off�the�diagnostic�

assessment.��We�will�draw�upon�the�initial�gap�analysis�that�we�have�

conducted�for�OHC�as�outlined�in�our�Quick�Scan�tool�to�identify�the�key�

areas�of�focus�for�the�diagnostic�assessment.����

We�will�conduct�an�analysis�of�your�IFRS�1�implementation�elections�and�

exemptions�and�review�the�IFRS�accounting�policy�choices�available�to�you.��

Our�IFRS�1�and�IFRS�Accounting�Policy�Choices�Reports�will�identify�the�
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various�options�available�to�you�and�the�key�decisions�that�will�be�required�

to�select�your�accounting�policies�under�IFRS.�

The�Quick�Scan�tool�will�be�used�as�the�basis�for�providing�high�level�

training�to�your�Audit�Committee�and�members�of�your�project�team.��We�

will�develop�a�training�plan�based�upon�the�key�areas�of�impact�identified�in�

the�Accounting�and�Disclosure�Impact�Matrix�tool.�

The�Accounting�and�Disclosure�Impact�Matrix�tool�will�identify�the�

accounting�differences�between�current�practice�and�IFRS�and�a�high�level�

identification�of�the�conversion�issues�related�thereto.��This�will�form�the�

basis�for�the�development�of�a�high�level�plan�for�your�implementation�

(Design�Phase�3)�and�execution�(Implementation�Phase�4)�activities.�

2)  Develop High Level Project Conversion Plan 

Using�the�results�of�the�information�gathered�through�the�diagnostic�

assessment�from�the�previous�step,�we�will�work�with�management�to�

develop�a�high�level�IFRS�project�conversion�plan.��The�plan�is�expected�to�

include�the�following�elements;�

� Scope�of�the�conversion�project�

� Key�phases�for�the�conversion�

� High�level�project�tasks,�timetable,�prioritization�of�key�actions�and�next�

steps��

� Key�milestones�and�preliminary�expected�timing�of�key�

deliverables/completion�timelines.�

� Budget�estimates�for�Phases�3�and�4�

It�is�important�to�note�that�the�high�level�project�conversion�plan�will�

represent�the�initial�high-level�roadmap�for�OHC’s�conversion�

implementation�and�is�based�on�output�from�the�Quick�Scan�and�

Accounting�and�Disclosure�Impact�Matrix�tools.��More�detailed�plans�that�

specify�level�of�effort�and�resource�requirements�and�more�specific�

timelines�and�milestones�will�be�required�to�be�developed�in�subsequent�

phases�of�your�conversion�implementation�once�detailed�assessments�

have�been�completed�and�corresponding�accounting�policy�choices�have�

been�made.�
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KPMG’s�Approach�to�IFRS�

Conversions�

KPMG has developed an overall IFRS conversion methodology that 

incorporates a number of disciplines crucial to a well-planned, 

successful implementation. It is designed to ensure all major impact 

areas of the IFRS conversion are covered − accounting and reporting, 

systems and processes, people and overall business operations – 

enabling your team and ours to systematically focus together on the 

key challenges.  Phase 1 and 2 of our conversion methodology is 

outlined below.  Phase 3 and 4 of our conversion methodology is 

outlined in Appendix 1. 

�

�

�

The�figure�below�provides�some�insight�into�the�breadth�and�complexity�of�

IFRS�conversions.�

�

 

 
 
 
 

Accounting and Reporting 
• Identify�GAAP�and�regulatory��

differences�

• Identify�IFRS�disclosure�requirements�

• Update�accounting�policies�and�

procedures�

• Assess�impact�on�PILs,�statutory�and�

regulatory�reporting�

• Modify�financial�statement�

presentations�

• Revise�and/or�design�and�implement�

templates�for�data�gathering�

�

Business 
• Develop�communication�plans�for�all��

stakeholders�including:��

– Audit�Committee�

– Town�of�Oakville�

– Regulators�(OEB)�

• Review�internal�reporting�and�KPIs.�

• Review�impact�on�rate�submissions�

• Review�impact�on�general�business�

issues�such�as�contractual�terms,�

treasury�practices,�risk�management�

practices,�etc.�

Systems and Processes 
• Identify�information�“gaps”�for�

conversion��

• Review�impact�on�internal�controls��

processes�

• Identify�current�system�functionality/��

flexibility/�suitability�

• Review�impact�on�data�gathering�

processes�

�

People 
• Develop�and�execute�training�plans�for�

employees�across�functions:�

– IFRS�technical�topics�

– New�accounting�policies�and�

reporting�procedures�

• Revise�performance�evaluation�targets��

and�measures�and�communicate�to�

affected�personnel�

• Consider�impact�on�incentive�

compensation�programs�

�

Project Management 
• Develop�plan�&�provide�project�management�

assistance�
�
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Initial  
Assessment 

�

 

Our�approach�to�conducting�IFRS�conversions�follows�the�four�separate�

phases�shown�below:�raising�awareness�in�the�organization,�assessing�the�

impact�of�the�new�accounting�standards,�designing�new�tools�and�

processes,�and�implementing�the�changes.�KPMG�will�provide�conversion�

and�integration�support�without�time-consuming�preparation�work.���

From�initial�gap�analysis�to�development�of�your�individual�implementation�

strategy,�we�will�quickly�do�for�you�as�we�have�for�others�in�the�Power�and�

Utilities�sector:�enable�you�to�achieve�the�end�result�of�“IFRS�–�business�as�

usual”.�

�

The�Design�and�Implementation�phases�will�assist�the�organization�in�its�

journey�towards�implementing�IFRS.��We�have�provided�some�of�the�key�

activities�that�would�be�undertaken�during�these�phases�in�Appendix�1.��

Our�initial�and�detailed�assessment�phases�are�described�below.�
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Phase 1:  Initial Assessment Phase 

The�objectives�of�Phase�1�are�to�support�the�mobilization�of�OHC�behind�

this�conversion�project,�provide OHC�with�an�initial�assessment�of�the�key�

areas�where�conversion�to�IFRS�may�have�a�significant�impact�or�present�a�

significant�challenge.��

The�following�is�a�summary�of�the�project�approach�and�scope:�

• Mobilize�the�project:�

- Review�the�team�organization�and�identify�the�key�central�project�

resources�and�the�critical�resources�from�each�of�the�impacted�

areas�of�the�organization.�

- Establish�a�protocol�for�project�communication�and�status�

reporting.�

• Create�stakeholder�buy-in�for�project�planning�and�establish�project�
management�monitoring�process.��

• Conduct�a�high�level�diagnostic�of�OHC’s�business�and�accounting�and�
disclosure�policies,�and�identify�primary�differences�between�OHC�and�
IFRS�using�the�following�KPMG�tools:�

- Quick�Scan�–�To�identify�and�document�preliminary�significant�

differences.�

- Complexity�Meter�–�Use�of�a�questionnaire�to�assess�the�

complexity�of�OHC’s�Accounting�&�Reporting,�Systems�&�

Processes,�Business�activities�and�People�issues�in�the�context�of�

the�conversion�and�in�relation�to�current�internal�capabilities.�

• Present�the�Quick�Scan�and�Complexity�Meter�tools�to�management,�
key�executives,�the�Board�of�Directors�and�the�Audit�Committee.��The�
Quick�Scan�and�Complexity�Meter�tools�have�already�been�prepared�
and�presented�to�management�as�part�of�our�initial�phase�1�
engagement.�

• Develop�a�high�level�project�conversion�plan�which�will�set�out�the�
scope�of�the�project�conversion�plan,�key�phases,�high�level�project�
tasks,�timetable,�prioritization�of�key�actions,�milestones�and�next�steps�
by�work�stream�(Accounting�&�Reporting,�Systems�&�Processes,�
Business�and�People)�and�milestones�plan.�

Key deliverables for this phase will be: 

• High�level�diagnostic�report�(Quick�Scan)-�already�completed�

• High�level�impact�assessment�of�complexity�(Complexity�Meter)�–�
already�completed�

• Presentation�of�Quick�Scan�and�Complexity�Meter�tools�to�
management�and�Audit�Committee�–�presented�to�management�

This phase is critical to your IFRS conversion project and will be 

performed mainly by senior members of the proposed team. 
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Phase 2:  Detailed Assessment Phase 

The�objectives�of�Phase�2�are�to�provide OHC�with�a�detailed�assessment�

of�potential�impacts�by�work�stream�(Accounting�&�Reporting,�Systems�&�

Processes,�Business�and�People)�related�to�the�conversion�to�IFRS�based�

on�the�priorities�identified�under�Phase�1�and�to�assist�OHC�in�developing�

the�high�level�work�plans�for�phases�3�and�4,�budgets�and�timelines.��

During�this�phase,�the�project�team�will�make�use�of�KPMG’s�available�

assessment�tools�in�order�to�conduct�a�more�thorough�assessment.��The�

following�is�a�summary�of�the�key�project�activities�within�each�work�

stream:�

Accounting & Reporting Work Stream 

The�detailed�assessment�within�the�Accounting�&�Reporting�work�stream�

will�involve�focusing�on:�

• A�gap�analysis�using�the�accounting�matrix�–�This�analysis�will�build�on�
the�initial�diagnostic�performed�during�Phase�1�and�involves�a�
systematic�detailed�analysis�of�the�differences�and�gaps�between�
OHC’s�current�accounting�treatment�and�IFRS�relating�to�the�areas�of�
general�issues,�balance�sheet�items,�income�statement�items�and�
special�topics�grouped�by�IFRS�reference,�topic�and�subtopic�within�
each�relevant�accounting�section.�

• A�gap�analysis�using�the�disclosure�matrix�–�Similar�to�the�accounting�
matrix,�this�analysis�will�systematically�summarize�the�differences�and�
gaps�between�OHC’s�current�disclosures�and�required�IFRS�
disclosures.�

• Accounting�policy�choices�–�A�number�of�IFRS�standards�provide�
flexibility�and�choices�in�accounting�treatments�in�addition�to�the�
transition�considerations�under�IFRS�1.��While�carrying�out�the�detailed�
accounting�and�reporting�analysis,�the�directional�impact�on�financial�
reporting�based�on�the�available�accounting�options�will�be�analyzed.��

• IFRS�1�analysis�–�IFRS�1�allows�15�elective�exemptions�to�reduce�the�
burden�of�applying�IFRS�standards�retroactively�to�past�transactions.��
The�IFRS�1�analysis�will�assess�these�available�options�and�the�impact�
of�these�choices.�

System & Process Work Stream 

In�parallel�and�close�co-ordination�with�the�Accounting�&�Reporting�work�

stream,�the�team�will�review�the�impact�of�IFRS�conversion�on�OHC’s�

systems,�processes�and�controls.��This�will�include�performing:�

• High�level�review�of�IT�Impacts–�The�key�focus�of�this�review�will�be�on�
addressing�the�level�of�flexibility�for�changes�in�the�current�system’s�
chart�of�accounts,�mapping,�functionality�and�suitability�based�on�
system�requirements�identified�in�the�accounting,�disclosure�and�
business�impact�assessments.��This�will�include�a�review�of�planned�
projects�that�should�be�deferred�or�revised�based�on�the�possible�
impact�of�IFRS�on�IT.�

• Review�impact�on�data�gathering�processes�–�This�review�will�consider�
the�impact�that�IFRS�conversion�will�have�on�current�data�gathering�
processes�in�terms�of�areas�where�additional�data�is�required�under�
IFRS�or�will�change.�
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• Review�impact�on�internal�control�–�This�review�is�intended�to�identify�
where�key�controls�are�potentially�at�risk�or�will�change�with�the�
implementation�of�IFRS.�

Business Work Stream 

This�stream�assists�you�with�the�consideration�of�the�impact�of�IFRS�

conversion�on�other�aspects�of�the�business�outside�the�finance�and�

system�departments�including:�

• Assistance�with�assessment�of�business�impacts–�IFRS�will�impact�a�
number�of�areas�of�the�business�which�will�need�to�be�assessed�such�
as�changes�to�normal�business�and�financial�contracts,�budgeting�and�
performance�management�metrics�to�name�a�few.�

• Regulatory�impact�assessment�–�This�assessment�will�consider�the�
impact�of�IFRS�will�have�on�OHC’s�rate�submission.�

People Work Stream 

• Develop�an�initial�training�strategy�that�summarizes�the�type�of�training,�
delivery�method,�proposed�audience,�location�and�timing.��The�extent�
of�training�will�encompass�the�team’s�assessment�of�the�staff’s�
knowledge�of�the�accounting�technical�standards.���

• We�will�assist�with�the�assessment�of�the�impact�IFRS�will�have�on�
management�compensation�plans.�

Project Management 

As�these�activities�progress,�the�project�team�will:�

• Execute�on�any�training�planned�during�this�period�based�on�the�
established�training�strategy;�

• Revise�and�update�the�high�level�project�conversion�plan�as�necessary�
based�on�new�findings;�and�

• At�the�conclusion�of�the�detailed�assessment,�the�focus�will�be�to�
prepare�a�budget�for�Phases�3�and�4,�the�Design�and�Implementation�
phases.�

Key deliverables for this phase will be: 

• Completed�accounting�and�disclosure�impact�matrix��

• Report�on�assessment�of�IFRS�1��

• Report�on�IFRS�accounting�policy�choices�

• High�level�IT�impact�assessment�report�

• Advice�on�business�impacts�

• Training�strategy�plan�

• Updated�high�level�project�conversion�plan�

• Budget�estimates�for�Phases�3�and�4,�

• Meeting�to�discuss�deliverables�



� Our�Proposal�to�Serve�Oakville�Hydro�Corporation� 12�

Information Requirements for Phases 1 & 2 

As�requested�in�the�RFP,�we�have�summarized�below�the�specific�

information�that�the�project�team�would�require�to�complete�Phases�1�and�

2.��As�your�auditors,�we�already�have�most�of�the�information�required�to�

complete�Phases�1�and�2�in�our�audit�working�papers.��The�following�is�a�

list�of�additional�information�that�we�anticipate�will�be�required:�

Accounting & Reporting Work Stream 

• Detailed�calculation�for�the�labour�and�stores�burden�rates�including�the�
overhead�accounts�included�in�the�calculation�

• Information�on�internal�metrics�used�to�evaluate�the�businesses�

• Copies�of�OHC’s�impairment�testing�calculations�and�available�
information�about�asset�values�for�the�landfill�gas�project�

• Communication�with�regulators�on�accounting/inspection�issues�

Systems & Processes Work Stream 

• Technical�and�other�documentation�available�about�significant�property,�
plant�and�equipment,�in�particular�network�assets�

Business Work Stream 

• Access�to�copies�of�significant�contracts�and�agreements,�including�
those�related�to�debt,�and�leases�

People Work Stream�

• Bonus�structures�and�information�about�employee�benefit�plans,�
restructuring�programs�

The�above�list�is�not�exhaustive,�but�indicative�of�the�type�of�

documentation�that�will�be�required.�

Our Tools 

Our�Global�Conversion�Methodology�is�supported�by�a�number�of�

proprietary�tools�and�resources�such�as:�

• Quick�Scan�

• Complexity�meter�

• Accounting�and�disclosure�impact�matrix�

• Training�/�communication�plans�

• Conversion�Plan�Database�

We have already provided our preliminary high level diagnostic report 

using KPMG’s Quick Scan tool to you.  This Quick Scan provides our 

preliminary assessment of the impact IFRS conversion will have on 

OHC’s financial statements, including our views on rate regulated 

accounting under IFRS.  An overview of the other tools is included in 

Appendix 2. 
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�

Project Governance and Roles of OHC Team 

Your�IFRS�Implementation�Project�will�be�ongoing�until�at�least�January�1,�

2011,�the�confirmed�adoption�date�for�IFRS�in�Canada.��However,�as�OHC�

has�already�identified,�your�project�will�be�most�successful�if�you�start�the�

process�early.�

Given�the�complexity�of�the�conversion�project,�many�constituents�of�OHC�

will�have�particular�roles�in�ensuring�a�successful�conversion.�The�following�

table�highlights�some�key�activities:�

Constituency Activity 

Board� • Mobilize�resources�

• Understand�impact�of�IFRS�Conversion�on�bottom-line�

results�-�earnings,�equity�and�balance�sheet�

Management�

�

• Sponsorship��

• Resource�mobilization��

• Realign�financial�performance�measures�with�IFRS-based�

measures�

• Negotiate�necessary�changes�to�third-party�business�

relationships�(e.g.,�contractual�or�regulatory)�as�required�

Finance�

Function�

�

• Understand�IFRS�principles��

• Modify�accounting�policies�to�conform�to�IFRS�

• Revise�financial�statements��

• Support�the�ongoing�information�gathering�and�

consolidation�of�the�IFRS�numbers�

Business�

Operations�

�

• Provide�information�to�meet�additional�disclosure�

requirements�and�new�valuation�principles�

• Understand�IFRS�Conversion�impact�of�transaction�

structures�

IT�

�

• Plan�and�execute�both�“quick�fixes”�and�major�system�

modifications�to�enable�reporting�under�IFRS�

All� • Implement�process�changes�for�reporting�under�the�new�

accounting�standard�

Issues Resolution, Ongoing Communications 

Ongoing�communications�is�essential�to�establishing�protocols�for�

informing�and�updating�key�stakeholders.�It�is�also�critical�that�the�

implementation�phase�address�how�issues�that�arise�during�the�project�will�

be�resolved�in�a�timely�and�effective�manner.�As�your�conversion�advisor,�

we�will�work�with�OHC�to�determine�the�communication�protocols�and�

processes�for�issues�resolution�best�suited�to�your�organizational�structure�

and�corporate�culture.�We�will�also�schedule�on-site�meetings�at�key�

milestones�of�the�project,�and�arrange�conference�calls�between�your�key�

personnel�and�members�of�our�team�to�address�specific�interpretive�issues�

as�they�arise.�
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Our�IFRS�Experience��
In�the�Power�and�Utilities�Sector�

KPMG is a leader in helping organizations around the world convert to 

IFRS. Clients we have helped make the transition to IFRS represent a 

wide range of business sectors, including those in the Power and 

Utilities sector with operations similar to yours. We have in-depth 

experience working on IFRS conversions, and wide-ranging experience 

advising organizations on the associated challenges they face. Our 

KPMG Global Conversion Services methodology offers a proven 

approach and practice-tested tools applied consistently by KPMG 

people around the world.   

We�have�significant�IFRS�conversion�experience�in�Europe�and�Australia,�

where�IFRS�was�adopted�in�2005.��In�performing�this�engagement�for�

OHC,�we�will�be�leveraging�leading�experiences�and�lessons�learned�from�

prestigious�organizations�that�have�operations�similar�to�yours.��We�have�

also�started�a�number�of�conversion�projects�in�your�sector�in�Canada.��

Here�are�a�few�examples�of�our�international�and�Canadian�IFRS�

conversions�projects�including�those�in�the�Power�and�Utilities�sector:���

International IFRS Clients Canadian IFRS Clients 
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Over�the�past�three�years�we�have�also�assisted�a�number�of�Canadian�

companies�in�assessing�the�impact�of�adopting�IFRS�and�performing�gap�

analysis,�which�has�added�to�the�development�of�our�IFRS�resources�here�

in�Canada.�Such�work�has�largely�been�either�in�connection�with�

contemplated�global�transactions�or�foreign�securities�offerings.�These�

engagements�have�required�in-depth�knowledge�and�research�of�IFRS�–�not�

only�of�the�standards�themselves,�but�more�importantly�how�such�

standards�are�interpreted�and�applied�in�practice.�We�have�first�hand�

experience�in�Canada�of�researching�complex�IFRS�issues�and�have�

developed�strong�relationships�with�senior�technical�partners�in�other�IFRS�

jurisdictions.�We�will�bring�this�experience�to�bear�on�your�engagement.���

In�addition,�the�adoption�of�IFRS�in�the�European�Union�in�2005�has�

resulted�in�IFRS�becoming�the�reporting�framework�for�almost�200�of�our�

Canadian�clients.�Since�2004,�IFRS�training�has�been�rolled�out�to�over�500�

partners�and�managers�from�across�our�Canadian�offices.�A�National�IFRS�

Services�team�has�been�established�in�Toronto�to�facilitate�the�resolution�of�

IFRS�reporting�issues�here�in�Canada.��

Depth of Industry Experience 

We�pledge�to�deliver�our�deep�Power�and�Utilities�sector�knowledge�and�

experience�to�you�–�directly�–�on�this�engagement.�In�assembling�our�team�

we�have�drawn�on�our�experience�in�auditing�and�advising�some�of�

Canada’s�leading�Power�and�Utilities�businesses.��Our�portfolio�of�

prominent�clients�is�the�testament�to�the�confidence�the�industry�places�in�

KPMG.��The�following�illustration�outlines�a�selection�of�our�Canadian�

Power�and�Utilities�clients:�

�
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Global�Knowledge�
From�prior�conversion�projects�in�Europe�

and�Australia�

A major benefit of KPMG’s extensive global experience with IFRS 

conversion is that it has led us to recognize the practices that 

contribute most effectively to the success of an engagement. To us, 

these are the leading practices that together with our select team of 

professionals and comprehensive methodology bring our clients the 

exceptional results for which we are known. Still, we are always open 

to improvement and will refine them to reflect developments in the 

IFRS initiative as they occur or the challenges of a client’s particular 

circumstances. 

 

Section Common Leading Practices 

Project Planning 
• Develop the project plan in a format that is familiar 

to the reporting entity 

• Revisit the plan at least bi-weekly or it will quickly 
become redundant 

• Ensure all activities have someone accountable for 
them or things often don’t get done 

• Front-end load the plan but build in time for 
slippage towards the end  

• Clearly display a large-scale physical representation 
of the plan for project team, indicating when 
activities are completed 

Project Structure 

and Governance 

• If possible, ring fence at least one resource to 
focus exclusively on the project 

• The existence of a steering committee is invaluable 
on larger projects to ensure good governance and 
the timely resolution of key issues 

• Establish a core team comprising project lead and 
key work stream leads who meet regularly to 
discuss progress 

• Hold regular progress meetings (bi-weekly) to 
challenge progress being made and address key 
issues 

• Ensure audit representation within governance 
process, ideally at steering committee level 

• Clearly define roles with performance metrics built 
into goal-setting process to ensure appropriate 
project behavior 
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Section Common Leading Practices 

Gap Analysis 
• The most critical phase of the project to get right; 

undertaken in detail from the outset avoids having  
to go back later and adjusting for anything that 
might have been missed 

• Disclosure checklists provide a secondary check 
that all GAAP differences and additional disclosure 
information requirements are collected 

• A mock-up of pro forma accounts (format not 
content) under IFRS also often serves as a 
secondary check for capturing additional 
information requirements, while a most useful 
exercise in itself  

• Applying robust methods at this juncture is as 
important as the output of the gap analysis: 

• Informs remapping of chart of accounts 

• Guides training content 

• Identifies key systems changes 

• Feeds directly into revised accounting policy and 
group accounting manual 

Training and 

Training Strategy 

• Schedule training close to first restatement of the 
balance sheet to mitigate against knowledge 
attrition 

• Ensure an appropriate support structure is on hand 
in real time during restatement 

• More complex areas such as financial instruments 
are best conveyed through workshop training 
approaches where company-specific issues can be 
tackled 

• Modular training programs work most effectively; 
on different elements depending on the audience 

• An up-front training needs analysis increases the 
likelihood of appropriately tailored courses; be very 
specific about who is trained in what 

• Invest time in developing a structured training 
program; distinguish between audiences and the 
nature of the content 
 

Stakeholder 

Management 

• Ensure Stakeholder meetings are acknowledged on 
the project plan as they will drive key deliverables 
and provide incentive for timely delivery 

• Early identification of site level representatives 
ensures appropriate level of local accountability 

• Incorporate project-related deliverables into key 
stakeholder objectives to ensure their successful 
achievement 

• Develop a comprehensive communications 
strategy early in the conversion process to 
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Section Common Leading Practices 

encourage consideration of all key stakeholder 
groups 

• Tailor training and communication plans to suit 
knowledge requirements of each stakeholder group 

IT and Systems 

Issues 

• Use the gap analysis as a platform from which to 
test whether current systems, particularly at a local 
level, adequately capture all required accounting 
and disclosure information 

• Engage the systems team early (if such a team 
exists) to ensure appropriate modification of data 
collection processes 

• Have a contingency plan in place if your initial 
strategy for collecting data is not feasible 

• Embed and automate data collection as soon as 
possible 

• Dry run your data collection process to check for 
integrity of the numbers 

Budgeting and 

Management 

Accounting 

• Ensure the Board have clear and early sight of 
what, if anything, will change in their management 
and regulatory reporting packs as a result of the 
conversion to IFRS 

• Minimize the amount of change to your 
management reporting packs resulting from the 
conversion to IFRS 

• Decide on when you will convert your budget from 
local GAAP to IFRS early on in the process and 
sequence this into the project plan 

Issues 

Management 

• Develop a format and protocol that is no more 
complex than necessary to make the process work 

• Ensure all issues go through appropriate levels of 
sign-off by both the company and the auditor 

• Actively disseminate the issues log with all open 
and closed issues around to all project team 
members and relevant stakeholders on a weekly 
basis to have visibility of progress on key issues 

• Categorize issues so that specific topics can be 
easily found 

• An issues resolution process is only effective if 
people are prepared to use it 

External 

Disclosure – 

Patterns and 

Trends 

• Regardless of the stage you are at in the process, 
always have a “party line” on your IFRS project that 
those interacting with internal stakeholders are 
clear on 

• Develop high-level Stakeholder Relations strategy 
early in the planning process, working back from 
final deliverables to ensure appropriate sequencing 
of preceding activities 
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Section Common Leading Practices 

• Consider getting together with other companies in 
your sector to proactively ensure external 
stakeholders understand what IFRS will do to your 
numbers – do not surprise them  

• Keep current on other companies’ publications so 
you have a clear idea on levels of disclosure and are 
not out of step with your peers 

• Ensure the Board is engaged in appropriate training 
so they can explain the numbers to external 
stakeholders 

Central vs. 

Subsidiary and 

Site Activity 

• Do not wait too long in the process to engage 
individual reporting entities 

• First key involvement of individual entities is 
completion of the reporting entity level 
questionnaire on how they account for certain key 
issues under existing GAAP 

• Communicate frequently with individual entities on 
project progress 

• Fully manage the expectations of individual entities 
as to what will be required from them and when 

• Ensure there is clear accountability for who will be 
delivering the restated numbers from the client; 
nominate IFRS champions and ensure delivery is 
clearly incorporated into their Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) 

Secondary 

Opportunities 

• Leading practice depends on which approach 
(compliance vs. full value-added conversion) the 
client adopts 

• Many of these can be addressed through the 
training (e.g., consistent adherence to accounting 
policies, clarifying issues that sites or subsidiaries 
have historically misinterpreted) 
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Your�Core�Conversion�Team�

KPMG has selected a team of professionals that will help ensure OHC‘s 

IFRS conversion is as thorough and efficient as possible, mitigates 

risks, and makes the most of any significant opportunities. Members of 

our hand-picked team have extensive experience in project 

management, conversions and dealing with complex accounting 

standards under IFRS, are knowledgeable about the electricity 

industry, and have direct access to KPMG’s considerable IFRS 

resources here and abroad. 

�

�

A�brief�description�of�each�team�member’s�role�and�experience�is�given�in�

the�following�pages.��

�  Client Service Partner  

Role:��As�your�Client�Service�Partner �will�be�overseeing�the�progress�

of�the�project.��He�will�work�to�ensure�that�there�is�consistent�

communication�between�various�members�of�the�project�team,�will�

monitor�progress�of�the�project�against�the�plan�and�will�bring�additional�

resources�to�bear�to�assist�you�where�necessary.�

Why Chosen:  is�the�KPMG�lead�assurance�partner�on�the�OHC�audit�

engagement�and�has�experience�in�working�with�the�corporation.��He�has�

clients�presently�reporting�under�IFRS.�In�addition,�he�is�presently�

overseeing�the�IFRS�conversion�projects�for�a�number�of�his�clients,�

including�some�in�your�industry.��

�  IFRS Reviewing Partner 

Role:� �will�lead�the�technical�IFRS�accounting�work�stream�for�OHC.��

He�will�ensure�that�we�have�strong�IFRS�technical�resources�on�the�team�

from�day�one�of�the�project.�

Why Chosen:  �has�more�than�12�years�of�IFRS�audit�experience�in�

the�Middle�East�and�Western�&�Eastern�Europe�and�is�an�accredited�IFRS�

reviewing�partner.��He�has�provided�financial�advisory�services,�including�

IFRS�accounting�advisory,�in�various�industries�such�as�electricity�and�gas�

distribution,�gas�and�oil�international�transportation�pipelines,�and�gas�

storage.����

�is�currently�the�technical�accounting�lead�partner�on�selected�IFRS�

conversion�projects,�including�
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�  Senior Manager 

Role:� s�will�assist�you�in�performing�the�detailed�gap�analyses,�research�

and�analysis�of�various�IFRS�differences�and�other�project�steps.�

Why Chosen:�� s�has�been�extensively�involved�in�KPMG’s�Hydro�Utility�

practice�providing�a�variety�of�audit�and�advisory�services�to�her�clients.��As�

the�assurance�senior�manager�on�the�OHC�audit,�she�brings�strong�

experience�with�your�personnel,�your�accounting�policies�and�your�

processing�methodologies.��Her�current�IFRS�assignments�include�

,�PowerStream,�Burlington�

Hydro�and�Waterloo�North�Hydro.�

� , Senior Manager 

Role:��Angie�will�assist�Lois�with�performing�the�detailed�gap�analyses�and�

research�of�IFRS�differences.�

Why Chosen:  Angie�brings�strong�IFRS�experience�to�the�team.�Her�IFRS�

clients�include�Linamar�Corporation,�Independent�Electricity�System�

Operator,�Horizon�Utilities,�Milton�Hydro,�Burlington�Hydro�and�Halton�Hills�

Hydro.��Angie�is�the�audit�senior�manager�for�a�number�of�clients�that�

currently�report�their�financial�statements�under�IFRS.��

�  It Advisory Senior Manager 

Role:� �will�perform�a�high�level�assessment�of�the�impact�of�the�

conversion�on�OHC's�systems�and�control�processes.�

Why Chosen:  has�over�seven�years�of�public�accounting�experience�

and�five�years�of�information�technology�advisory�experience.�His�

background�includes�financial�statement�audit,�review�and�compilation,�tax�

work,�information�technology�environment�general�review�and�strategic�

assessment,�system�conversion�review,�testing�of�controls�over�security�

and�change�management,�and�testing�of�application�and�data�conversion�

controls.�

�has�also�performed�detailed�procedures�including:�information�

security�risk�and�control�identification,�application�control�testing,�system�

process�flow�documentation,�system�conversion�and�regulatory�compliance�

implementation�as�part�of�engagements�for�a�number�of�clients�in�the�

power�generation,�transmission�and�distribution�industry.�His�IFRS�clients�

include�ENAMX�Power,�Kingston�Hydro�and�BC�Hydro.�
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Competitive�Fees��
And�Conflicts�of�Interests�Disclosure�

In our experience, the best way to build a sound and lasting business 

relationship with clients is to provide high-quality service at a price 

that is fair to both parties. We are proud of the role we have played in 

OHC’s critical initiatives, and trust that the value you have received 

from us in the past will encourage you to make the most of our 

insights for your conversion to IFRS.  

With�projects�of�the�nature,�length�and�size�of�an�IFRS�conversion,�our�

involvement�as�your�advisor�can�vary�significantly�according�to�your�

evolving�needs.�At�the�beginning�of�each�phase,�we�will�work�with�you�to�

develop�expectations�regarding�estimated�costs.�In�such�cases�it�is�our�

practice�to�quote�hourly�rates�that�we�would�charge�for�the�professionals�

you�engage�on�the�various�project�phases.�We�set�out�these�rates�below:��

�

Level Hourly Rate 

Partners  $395 

Senior Managers $290 

Technical Resources $490 

Managers $250 

�

The�hourly�rates�quoted�above�represent�a�substantial�discount�from�our�

standard�hourly�rates�in�anticipation�of�maintaining�a�lasting�relationship�

with�OHC.��These�rates�are�based�on�our�standard�rates�effective�October�

1,�2008.��Given�the�duration�of�an�IFRS�conversion�project�we�would�

expect�that�our�billing�rates�will�increase�each�year�on�October�1
st
.��We�will�

review�the�new�rates�with�you�each�September,�but�we�commit�to�

continue�with�our�discount�from�our�standard�hourly�rates�such�that�any�

increase�will�approximate�the�rate�of�inflation.��

Administrative�charges�will�be�calculated�based�on�a�percentage�of�our�

professional�costs�(5%)�and�include�such�expenses�as�photocopies,�fax�

charges,�printing�of�statements�and�reports,�postage�and�delivery�and�

administrative�and�word�processing�assistance.�Travel�and�out-of-pocket�

expenses�will�be�billed�at�cost�and�not�exceed�$7,000�for�the�duration�of�

Phase�2.��Estimated�fees�and�expenses�do�not�include�GST.�
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We�have�already�completed�most�of�the�Phase�1�deliverables�as�described�

in�our�engagement�letter�for�Phase�1.��The�following�table�represents�the�

estimated�hours�and�fees�to�complete�Phase�2�of�the�engagement:��

�

 Estimated 

Hours 

Estimated  

Fees 

Phase 2 – Detailed Assessment 280 $125,570 

KPMG investment  $44,570 

Proposed fees for Phase 2 $81,000 

�

A�detailed�analysis�of�the�hours,�charge�out�rates�and�fees�is�outlined�in�

Appendix�3.�

The�estimated�hours�for�Phase�2�are�based�on�our�expected�involvement�in�

the�project�as�described�in�the�section�entitled�KPMG’s�Approach�to�IFRS�

Conversion.��Our�estimated�hours�include�the�time�to�conduct�the�

accounting�impact�matrix�tool�for�Oakville�Hydro�Electricity�Distribution�Inc.,�

as�well�as�the�relevant�portions�of�the�tool�applicable�to�the�other�

companies�owned�by�OHC.�

Our�estimated�fees�are�subject�to�unanticipated�variations�in�project�scope�

and�workload�depending�on�accounting�choices�made�and�implementation�

challenges�encountered.��We�recommend�that�OHC�budget�an�additional�

15%�of�the�estimated�fees�to�allow�for�such�contingencies.�We�will�notify�

you�when�such�circumstances�arise,�and�obtain�your�approval�before�

proceeding�with�any�additional�work.�In�the�event�our�actual�work�is�less�

than�the�estimated�input,�we�will�adjust�our�fees�accordingly.�

We�have�prepared�the�Phase�2�fee�estimate�based�on�the�knowledge�of�

your�business,�systems�and�processes�that�we�obtained�from�our�audit�

engagement�with�you,�from�conducting�the�preliminary�high�level�

diagnostic,�and�from�our�current�IFRS�conversion�projects�in�the�Power�and�

Utilities�sector�in�Canada.��Our�fee�also�covers�the�work�needed�to�be�

performed�by�us,�as�your�auditors,�to�provide�our�approval�on�the�decisions�

and�choices�you�will�make�throughout�the�project.���

Pending�completion�of�Phase�2�–�Detailed�Assessment�Phase,�we�

anticipate�being�able�to�provide�a�detailed�estimate�of�the�time�

requirements�for�Phases�3�and�4.��However,�based�on�our�experience�with�

similar�engagements,�an�initial�indicative�assessment�of�the�estimated�fee�

for�Phases�3�and�4�is�approximately�$175,000.�The�completion�of�a�

budgeting�analysis�as�part�of�Phase�2�will�allow�OHC�to�assess�the�required�

mix�of�in-house�and�advisory�resources.���
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We�are�confident�that�the�project�team�we�have�assembled�and�our�

commitment�to�providing�outstanding�service�represents�excellent�value�

for�OHC.�We�want�very�much�to�continue�a�solid,�long-term�relationship�

with�OHC,�we�wouldn’t�wish�to�lose�your�business�over�a�difference�in�

fees.��To�that�end,�we�welcome�any�questions�you�might�have�about�our�

fees�or�other�matters�concerning�this�proposal.�

Conflict of Interest Disclosure 

KPMG�does�not�currently�have�any�conflict�of�interest�in�respect�of�the�

proposed�IFRS�conversion�services�provided�to�OHC.�

As�your�auditors,�there�are�some�limited�restrictions�on�the�provision�of�

services�during�the�IFRS�conversion�project.�Appendix�4�sets�out�the�

services�that�we�can�perform�as�your�auditors.�
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�

�

�

�
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Appendix�1:��Approach�&�

Deliverables�-�Phases�3�&�4�

Phase 3 - Design Phase 

Following�completion�of�the�Assessment�Phase,�the�focus�of�the�Design�

Phase�is�to�build�the�tools�required�for�the�conversion�based�on�

management’s�decisions�around�accounting�choices�and�the�related�

disclosures.��During�this�phase,�the�project�team�will�also�design�the�

changes�to�be�implemented�relating�to�Accounting�&�Reporting,�Systems�&�

Processes,�People�and�other�affected�Business�aspects,�including�but�not�

limited�to,�changes�to�contracts,�KPIs,�internal�reporting,�etc.�

The�design�phase�will�also�involve�revisiting�the�communication�and�

training�strategies�to�be�carried�out�during�the�implementation�of�IFRS�and�

updating�the�operational�project�plan�for�finalization�of�actions�to�be�taken�

during�the�Implementation�Phase.��

The�objectives�of�the�Design�Phase�are�to�assist�OHC�in�building�the�tools�

required�for�the�conversion�based�on�management’s�decisions�made�during�

this�phase�around�changes�to�accounting,�systems,�processes,�and�other�

affected�business�aspects.��

The�following�is�a�summary�of�the�key�project�activities�within�each�work�

stream:�

Accounting and Reporting Work Stream 

• Provide�technical�accounting�advice�and�interpretation�of�accounting�
principles�including�information�around�experiences�of�others�in�the�
industry�to�support�management’s�accounting�policy�decisions.�

• Identify�the�implementation�requirements�that�will�need�to�be�executed�
to�adopt�management’s�accounting�choices.�

• Draft�mock-up�financial�statements.�

System and Processes Work Stream 

• Discussions�regarding�changes�and�enhancements�to�OHC’s�processes�
and�systems.��This�will�involve�changes�to�the�data�gathering�and�
reporting�processes.���

• Review�changes�to�internal�controls�as�a�result�of�the�impact�of�IFRS.�

Business Work Stream 

• Address�the�design�of�planned�changes�to�the�contractual�
arrangements�impacted�by�the�conversion�(e.g.,�reporting�
requirements,�performance�criteria,�debt�covenants).�

• Address�the�regulatory�matters�impacted�by�the�conversion�(e.g.�
Distribution�rate�applications,�regulatory�reporting).�
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People Work Stream 

• Revisit�the�communication�and�training�strategies�to�be�carried�out�
during�the�roll-out�of�implementing�IFRS�

• Refine�the�detailed�technical�training�programs�to�be�rolled�out�during�
implementation.��

Project management 

As�these�design�activities�progress,�the�project�team�will:�

• Appropriately�track,�categorize�and�address�IFRS�implementation�
issues�being�raised;�

• Revise�and�update�the�high�level�project�conversion�plan�as�necessary�
as�a�result�of�the�design�assistance;��

• Carry�out�the�relevant�project�management�communications�with�the�
project�team,�Steering�Committee,�auditors,�and�other�relevant�
stakeholders�on�a�timely�basis;�and�

• Prepare�and�present�draft�deliverables�to�the�process�owners�and�
project�sponsor�for�concurrence.���

Key deliverables from this phase will be: 

• Hold�full�day�training�workshop�

• Sample�financial�statements�

• Assistance�with�analysis�of�IT�needs�

• Updated�high�level�project�conversion�plan;�and�

• Prepare�shareholder�communication�plan�

Phase 4 - Implementation Phase 

The�Implementation�Phase�is�about�execution.��The�roll-out�of�the�designed�

changes�takes�place�during�this�phase�and�we�work�with�OHC�to�help�

facilitate�that�process�and�the�complexities�of�dealing�with�multiple�

implementation�dynamics.���

During�this�phase�KPMG�will�also�assist�with�the�following�activities:�

• Prepare�the�IFRS�financial�statements�and�related�disclosures�

• Work�with�IT�department�to�test�the�effectiveness�of�the�changes�that�
are�made�during�this�phase�

• Throughout�this�phase,�deliver�the�required�detailed�training�and�
knowledge�transfer�at�the�appropriate�points�leading�up�to�the�cut�over�
to�IFRS�as�business�as�usual.�

The�objectives�of�the�Implementation�Phase�are�to�assist�OHC�in�rolling�out�

the�conversion�from�Canadian�GAAP�to�IFRS.��

The�following�is�a�summary�of�the�key�project�activities�within�each�work�

stream�that�KPMG�would�assist�OHC�in�the�execution�of�IFRS�

implementation.�
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Accounting & Reporting Work Stream 

• Draft�opening�balance�sheet,�2011�IFRS�financial�statements�with�
comparative�figures.�

System & Process Work Stream 

• Assistance�with�budget�process�to�support�IFRS.�

Business Work Stream 

• Review�regulatory�reporting�changes�implemented.�

• Review�changes�to�internal�performance�measures,�contracts,�
business�processes�as�needed�for�appropriate�incorporation�of�the�IFRS�
impacts.�

People Work Stream 

• Provide�IFRS�training�to�OHC�staff.�

Project Management 

As�the�project�progresses,�the�team�will:�

• Provide�preliminary�observations�and�recommendations�identified�in�
each�work�stream�as�a�result�of�our�implementation�assistance.�

• Prepare�draft�deliverables�and�present�to�management�for�concurrence.���

Key deliverables from this phase will be: 

• Conversion�roll-out�matrix�

• Draft�of�the�following�including�our�final�observations�and�
recommendations��

- Opening�IFRS�balance�sheet�

- IFRS�financial�statements�and�disclosures��

- Changes�to�internal�performance�measures,�contracts,�business�

processes�as�needed�for�appropriate�incorporation�of�the�IFRS�

impacts.�

• IFRS�accounting�technical�training�

• Related�management�presentations�

�
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Appendix�2:��Selected�

KPMG�Conversion�Tools�

Given the scope of IFRS conversion, OHC’s stakeholders must have 

timely communications detailing project status, key findings, issues 

and plans going forward. KPMG has designed a number of tools for 

just such a purpose, and which have proven to be highly effective on 

IFRS conversion projects with which we have been involved 

worldwide. 

 
Accounting and Disclosure Impact Matrix,�to�help�your�project�team�

apply�a�systematic�process�that�identifies�in�detail�the�differences�between�

OHC’s�current�accounting�treatment�and�IFRS.�It�consists�of�four�

worksheets�dealing�with�general�issues,�balance�sheet�items,�income�

statement�items�and�special�topics,�and�can�accommodate�changes�to�

IFRS�that�occur�throughout�the�project.�Output�will�be�a�detailed�summary�

of�the�accounting�gaps�and�the�system�and�process�impacts,�as�shown�in�

the�following�example:�
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�

Conversion Plan Database,�a�customized�implementation�plan�to�address�

OHC’s�needs�and�priorities,�and�for�the�day-to-day�management�of�the�

project.�We�will�also�use�it�to�develop�a�milestone�plan�by�project�area�so�

that�it�is�clear�when�priorities�are�targeted�for�completion�and�achieved.�

Below�is�an�example�of�the�database:���
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Pro Forma Financial Statements,�a�key�development�of�the�

implementation�plan�to�help�OHC�with�first-time�adoption�of�IFRS.�They�

include�sample�note�disclosures�concerning�requirements�under�the�

standards,�and�templates�to�help�you�draft�the�numerous�reconciliations�

that�are�required�in�your�IFRS�financial�statements�(such�as�equity�and�net�

income)�but�which�can�often�be�difficult�to�complete.� 

Policy Selection Survey,�The Application of IFRS: Choices in Practice,�will�

be�used�to�help�OHC�determine�its�IFRS�accounting�policies.�It�looks�at�

how�almost�200�companies�from�16�countries�have�dealt�with�several�IFRS�

options�and�serves�as�a�companion�to�our�publication�The Application of 

IFRS: Disclosures in Practice,�which�provides�disclosure�examples�from�the�

financial�statements�of�companies�that�already�report�under�IFRS.��
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Appendix�3:�Summary�of�

Hours�
 

 

Oakville Hydro Corporation 
  � �

�
� � � ��

IFRS Conversion - Phase 2  
  � �

�
� � � ��

Estimated Hours  
  �� ��

�
�� �� �� ��

�� ��
IFRS 

Partner 
Assurance 
Partner 

Senior 
Manager IT 

Project 
Management Senior Total 

����1.0��
PHASE 2:  DETAILED 

ASSESSMENT  � � � � � � �

����1.1�� PHASE 2 KICK OFF  � � � � � � �

����1.2��

ACCOUNTING AND 
REPORTING IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT  � � � � � � �

�1.2.1��

Gap�analysis�-�customize�

accounting�&�disclosure�matrix�� 26� � 79� � � 53� 158�

�1.2.2�� IFRS�1�assessment�� 1� � 14� � � � 15�

�1.2.3�� IFRS�accounting�choices�� 2� � 13� � � � 15�

�1.2.4��

Two�meetings�with�management�

to�discuss�gap�analysis�� � 8� 12� � � 12� 32�

����1.3��
IT SYSTEMS AND PROCESS 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT  � � � � � � �

�1.3.1��

High�level�IT�Systems�Impact�

Assessment�-��high�level�� 1� � � 5� � � 6�

�1.3.2� Initial�control�impact�assessment�� � � 2� � � � 2�

����1.4� BUSINESS IMPACTS  � � � � � � �

�1.4.1�

Assess�impact�on�regulatory�

reporting�� � � 1� � � � 1�

�1.4.2� Assess�PILs�reporting�impacts�� � � � � � � �

�1.4.3��

Business�and�Financial�Contracts�

Assessment�(e.g.�loans,�notes�&�

agreements�with�the�City,�leases)�� 2� � 10� � 2� � 14�

�1.4.4��

Stakeholders�relations�-�Audit�

Committee�� � � 1� � � � 1�

�1.4.5�

Budget�Process�Impact�

Assessment�-�high�level�� � � 1� � � � 1�

����1.5�� PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  � � � � � � �

�1.5.1�� Human�Resources�� � � 2� � � � 2�

�1.5.2�� Develop�training�strategy�� � � 2� � � � 2�

    1.6  
HIGH LEVEL PLAN AND 

BUDGET FOR PHASES 3 & 4  1� � � � 4� � 5�

    2.0  

ONGOING PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT AND 

COMMUNICATION  � � � � � � �

    2.1  PROJECT SCOPING  � � � � � � �

 2.1.1  

Project scoping, initiation, 
determine project roles and assign 
responsibilities  � � � � 5� � 5�

 2.1.2  
Track project progress and 
maintain issues log  � � � � 5� � 5�

 2.1.3  
Meeting with management re 
phase 3/4 plan, issues  � 4� 12� � � � 16�

    2.2    � � � � � � �

  Phase 2 - total hours  33 12 149 5 16 65 280 
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Appendix�4:�Independence�

Letter�
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Permissible Services 

If�one�analyzes�the�IFRS�conversion�service�which�KPMG�will�deliver,�which�

have�been�presented�to�you�and�which�I�assume�you�are�familiar�with,�it�is�very�

useful�to�summarize�the�permissible�sub-tasks�of�such�a�project�as�follows:�

Phase�1:�

Provide�advice�and�assist�you�with:�

• Establishing�a�project�charter;�

• Team�organization;�

• Development�of�project�structure;�

• Project�management�communication;��

• Internal�communication�strategy;�and�

• Initial�operational�and�milestone�plan.��

In�addition,�we�can�prepare�the�following:�

• Risk�assessment;�

• External�communication�plan;�

• Awareness�training�sessions;�

• Training�strategy;�

• High�level�diagnostic;�

• High�level�impact�assessment�of�complexity;�

• Initial�IT�impact�assessment;�

• Issues�log;�and�

• Project�status�reports�and�steering�committee�reports.�

Phase�2:�

The�following�aspects�of�the�project�can�be�classifies�as�permissible:�

• Prepare�a�gap�analysis�between�IFRS�and�Oakville’s�accounting�

policies�and�disclosures;�

• Analyze�and�report�on�the�assessment�of�IFRS�1;�

• Prepare�the�accounting�strategy�analysis;�

• Perform�and�IT�impact�assessment;�

• Provide�on�advice�on�business�impacts�and�summarize�in�a�report;�

• Conduct�a�financial�impact�analysis;�

• Update�the�issues�log;�

• Provide�input�into�the�revised�operational�and�milestone�plans;�

• Prepare�the�budget�analysis�for�the�design�and�implementation�phases�

of�the�plan;�and�

• Advise�on�project�management�communication 
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Phase�3:�

The�following�aspects�are�permissible:�

• Provide�advice�and�recommendations�on�accounting�policies�based�

upon�assessments;�

• Draft�sample�financial�statements;�

• Provide�training;�

• Develop�or�provide�disclosure�checklists;�

• Update�external�communications�strategy�and�advice�on�internal�

communications�strategy;�

• Summarize�issues�log;�

• Advise�on�updates�to�the�operational�and�milestone�plans;�and�

• Prepare�project�status�reports�and�steering�committee�reports.�

Phase�4:�

The�following�aspects�are�permissible:�

• Facilitate�the�conversion�roll�out�matrix;�

• Draft�accounting�manual�and�guidelines;�

• Draft�IFRS�financial�statements�and�disclosures;�

• Review�changes�to�internal�control�processes;�

• Assess�effectiveness�of�IT�changes;�

• IFRS�accounting�technical�training;�and�

• Project�status�reports�and�steering�committee�reports 
 

Benefits of using KPMG as the IFRS project advisors 

In�summary�of�the�above,�it�is�clear�that�KPMG�can�be�of�great�assistance�to�

the�management�team�in�the�successful�completion�of�an�IFRS�conversion�

project.�There�are�definite�benefits�in�involving�KPMG�as�both�the�external�

auditors�and�the�IFRS�Conversion�specialist,�which�can�be�summarized�as�

follows:�

• The�involvement�of�a�single�advisor�will�save�you�the�time�and�effort�at�the�

end�of�the�project�to�convince�your�audit�team�of�the�merit�of�all�the�

decisions�taken;�and�

• A�significant�amount�of�time�can�be�saved�in�that�your�team�advising�you�

will�already�understand�and�will�have�exposure�to�all�the�significant�

business�issues�that�impact�your�company�and�industry.�

Potential threats 

Potential�threats�to�independence�when�providing�IFRS�Advisory�Services�do,�

however,�occur�when�the�auditor�acts�in�a�management�role,�performs�

Information�Technology�systems�design�work�or�when�the�outputs�of�our�IFRS�
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Advisory�Services�become�the�subject�of�our�subsequent�audit�of�the�financial�

statements�(Self�Review�Threat).�

Management Role 

Activities�that�constitute�a�management�function�and�which�potentially�may�

impact�our�independence�include:�

• Authorizing,�approving,�executing�or�consummating�a�transaction;�

• Preparing�source�documents�or�originating�data�or�making�changes�to�

such�documents�or�data;�

• Having�or�exercising�authority�on�your�behalf;�

• Determining�which�KPMG�recommendation�should�be�implemented;�

or�

• Reporting�in�a�management�role�to�the�Audit�Committee�

As�your�project�advisors,�we�can�however�provide�advice,�consultation�and�

facilitation.��Our�advice�can�include�identifying�considerations�for�the�

development�of�a�conversion�plan,�advice�on�your�project�management�plans,�

participation�in�meetings�to�facilitate�discussions�based�on�our�technical�

knowledge�of�IFRS,�systems�design�and�implementation�and�project�

management.��We�may�also�provide�observations�and�recommendations�in�

connection�with�our�attendance�at�these�meetings.��We�can�provide�feedback�

on�your�plans�including�your�prioritization�of�activities.��

In�summary,�you�accept�ownership�of�the�project�and�we�advise�on�the�project.�

Information Technology Systems Services 

Services�that�involve�the�design�or�implementation�of�financial�information�

technology�systems�that�will�be�used�to�generate�information�forming�part�of�

the�audit�client’s�financial�statements�may�impair�our�independence.��We�can,�

however,�provide�assistance�with�systems�design�and�implementation�provided�

that�adequate�safeguards�are�put�in�place.�

Self Review Threat 

A�self�review�threat�occurs�when�any�product�or�judgment�from�a�previous�

engagement�needs�to�be�re-evaluated�in�reaching�conclusions�on�the�audit.��An�

example�of�a�circumstance�that�might�create�a�self-review�threat�includes�the�

preparation�of�original�data�used�to�generate�financial�statements.���

The�entire�conversion�project�undertaken�by�management�is�designed�to�

implement�policies�and�procedures�to�generate�the�information�necessary�to�

compile�financial�statements�and�related�disclosures�prepared�in�accordance�
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with�IFRS.�Ultimately,�we�will�be�responsible�for�auditing�these�financial�

statements�in�an�objective�manner.��

KPMG’s�IFRS�conversion�approach�has�safeguards�built�in�to�ensure�that�this�

self-review�risk�does�not�occur.��Each�phase�of�our�conversion�approach�has�

the�project�team�meet�with�management�to�validate�the�findings�resulting�from�

the�work.���

Conclusion 

Remaining�independent�is�achieved�not�only�by�our�action�but�also�by�the�

perceptions�around�our�actions�towards�client.�Independence�is�something�that�

KPMG�takes�very�seriously�and�we�have�made�significant�investment�in�

research�and�tools�to�ensure�we�remain�independent�of�our�audit�base�of�client�

at�all�time.�Our�approach�to�this�is�one�of�zero�tolerance.�

For�the�reasons�described�above,�we�strongly�feel�that�the�proposed�IFRS�

conversion�services�do�not�pose�an�independence�issue�for�us�as�your�auditors.��

We�trust�that�the�above�provides�you�with�the�necessary�information�to�reach�a�

conclusion�on�this�matter�and�will�be�quite�prepared�to�verbally�or�in�writing�

address�any�further�queries�you�may�have.�

We�appreciate�the�opportunity�to�have�a�frank�debate�around�this�topic�and�to�

continue�to�be�of�service�to�your�company.�

Yours�very�truly�

Barry�F.�Frieday�

Partner 

(905) 523-2212 
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Appendix�5:��IFRS�

Publications�

KPMG has published many publications on International Financial 

Reporting Standards. Some that may help Canadian entities 

understand the standards and plan for their adoption are now 

available at http://www.kpmg.ca/ifrs/.  Examples include: 

• IFRS: An Overview –�an�executive�summary�of�the�key�requirements�
of�IFRS�

• IFRS in Brief/Briefing Sheets�–�A�KPMG�monthly�newsletter�and�
supplements�providing�ongoing�insights�into�developments�in�IFRS�

• IFRS: Views On a Financial Reporting Revolution�–�Senior�
accounting,�regulatory�and�industry�figures�from�around�the�world�
address�a�number�of�key�issues�they�believe�must�still�be�resolved�to�
confirm�the�success�of�the�IFRS�project 

• A Work in Progress�–�Insights�into�the�views�of�Australian�financial�
analysts�in�relation�to�Australian�IFRS�

• Illustrative Financial Statements –�A�series�intended�to�assist�entities�
in�preparing�financial�statements�in�accordance�with�IFRS�

• IFRS 7 For Corporates�–��A�supplement�to�the�August�2006�edition�of�
Illustrative Financial Statements�that�illustrates�how�disclosures�would�
have�differed�with�the�application�of�IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: 
Disclosures,�an�IFRS�standard�similar�to�a�recently�issued�Canadian�
standard�that�will�be�effective�in�2008�

• Insights into IFRS: Practical Guide to International Financial 
Reporting Standards (Fourth edition, 2007/08)�–�A�discussion�of�the�
application�of�the�standards�in�practice�and�KPMG’s�views�on�many�
interpretive�issues�

• The Application of IFRS: Power and Utilities��–�A�look�at�the�
approaches�taken�by�25�Power�and�Utilities�companies�from�16�
countries�in�dealing�with�industry�specific�accounting�issues�and�the�
type�of�disclosures�made�by�these�companies�in�their�financial�
statements�

• The Application of IFRS: Disclosures in Practice��–�A�look�at�the�type�
of�disclosures�made�by�almost�200�companies�from�16�countries�in�
their�consolidated�financial�statements,�as�well�as�the�formats�and�
methods�of�disclosure�

• The Application of IFRS : Choices in Practice �–�A�survey�that�
considers�how�almost�200�companies�dealt�with�26�explicit�options�
offered�by�IFRS,�and�a�companion�to�the�publication�Application of 
IFRS: Disclosures in Practice�

• Checklists�–�Disclosure�checklists�intended�to�assist�entities�involved�
in�general�business�in�preparing�financial�statements�in�accordance�
with�IFRS.�
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More�specific�to�Canadian�companies�are:�

• Managing�the�Transition�to�IFRS:��The�Journey�to�2011�

• The�Transition�to�IFRS:��Implications�for�the�Audit�Committee�

• IFRS�compared�to�Canadian�GAAP:��An�overview�(December�2008)�
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